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PART 1- Books published before 1716

1    BAXTER, Richard. The Saints Everlasting Rest: or, A Treatise of The Blessed

Saints... The Twelfth Edition. Thomas Parkhurst... Chiswell... and Newman. 1688.    £65
4to., pp.(26)796(2); LACKS engraved frontispiece & final leaf of the 'Alphabetical Table'; first & final

leaves lightly browned & soiled, intermittent browning throughout but a fair working copy of Baxter's

major work, first published in 1649; 19thC half calf, marbled sides, rubbed but sound.   

2    ELZEVIER.   TACITUS, C. Cornelius. [Opera] cum optimis exempla ribus collatus.

Adiecti sunt capitulorum numeri. Typis Danielis Elzevirii, Amstelodami, 1678.    £55
16mo. (118 x 60mm), pp.624(24)index; engraved title-page; light waterstain across head margins

throughout, some browning but generally clean in contemporary panelled calf, morocco label, worn at

head & tail of backstrip but sound; lacks front fly-leaf. The third & final Elzevier edition in this format,

reprinted line for line from the preceding 1665 edition. Willems 1555.   

3    EURIPIDES.   GROTIUS, Hugo. Tragoedia Phoenissae, Emendata ex manuscriptis, &

Latina facta ab Hugone Grotio. Jacobum Ruart, Parisiis, 1630.    £45
First Edition thus, sm.8vo., pp.(44)125; early ownership signature of F. Gonet on title; a well preserved

copy in late 18thC tan calf, lacks label, rubbed but sound; ex libris James Rimington, modern book

label of John Fricker. Parallel Latin & Greek edition of the Phoenician Women; introduction in Latin.   

4    FREINSHEIM, Johann. Supplementorum Livianorum ad Christinam Reginam decas.

Joh. Janssonium, Holmiae [Stockholm] 1649.                                                           £220
FIRST EDITION, 24mo. (125 x 75mm), pp.(24)512(2); engraved monumental title; a very good copy

in contemporary vellum, gilt, all edges gilt; ex libris John Henry Michell of Lincoln's Inn. The

best-known work of the German classical scholar which completes the missing books of Livy, published

during his brief time as court librarian and royal historiographer to Queen Christina in Stockholm.   

5    [HARLAY-CHANVALLON, Francois de] Archbishop of Paris. The Condemnation

of Monsieur Du Pin his History of Ecclesiastical Authors.... As also his own Retraction.

Translated out of French... Charles Brome and Will. Keblewhite, 1696.    £30
ONLY EDITION, 4to., pp.(2)31(3)adverts.; a few leaves browned but good; disbound. Wing H776.   

6    HEINSIUS, Nicolai. Poematum nova editio, prioribus longe auctior. Accedunt

Johannis Rutgersii postuma, et adoptivorum carminum libri II. Apud Danielem

Elzevirium, 1666.                                                                                                     £110
Pp.(8)352,150 + errata leaf; title in red & black; a well preserved copy of this attractive edition of the

collected verse of the Dutch poet & classicist; contemporary vellum, central ornament blocked in blind

on sides, ink lettered at head of backstrip; ownership signature of Henry Michell Wagner, 'the gift of his

Mother 1822'. Willems 1370. Enlarged from the Leyden Elzevir edition of 1653. Brunet II.159.   

VARIANT IMPRINT NOT IN WING NOR ESTC

7    JOSEPHUS, Flavius.   LODGE, Thomas [Translator] The Famous and Memorable

Works of Josephus, a man of much honour and learning among the Jews. Faithfully

translated out of the Latine and French, by Tho. Lodge, Doctor in Physick... Printed by

T[homas] R[atcliffe] and T[homas] D[aniel] for R. Tomlins, 1670.                            £265
Folio, pp.(12)including blank leaf, 554(7)(558-) 812(32); woodcut headpiece & initials; title browned

& lightly soiled, mounted with slight marginal loss, old early pen work at foot; some spotting

throughout, internal tears in final two leaves (without loss), but generally well preserved in late 18thC

reversed calf, morocco label; a little worn at extremities, but sound & presentable; upper cover rehinged.

First published in 1602, Lodge's translation remained in print throughout the century, this printing being

the last before the revisions of 1683 & '93.  ESTC & Wing 1077 records 3 variants of this imprint but

not this one. (Sectional title, Ggg2, 'Printed for Abel Roper, Richard Tomlins, Nathaniel Ranew, and

Jonathan Robinson, 1670.')   



8    LOUIS XIV. A Memorial from his Most Christian Majesty, Presented by the Count de

Briord, His Ambassador Extraordinary to the States General of the United Provinces, at

the Hague, December 4. 1700. Containing his Reasons for Accepting the late King of

Spain's Will, in Favour of the Duke of Anjou. Printed, and sold by J. Nutt, 1700.    £45
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.15; disbound; numerals just cropped from head of a2 due to misalignment,

light browning, otherwise well preserved. Wing L3128.   

9    SELDEN, John. Titles of Honor. The Third Edition carefully Corrected with Additions

and Amendments by the Author. Printed by E. Tyler, and R. Holt, for Thomas Dring,

1672.                                                                                                                        £280
 Folio, pp.(34)756; woodcut initials & headpiece, engraved frontispiece portrait by White; a very nice

fresh copy of this handsome edition in contemporary blind-ruled calf, paper label; some scuffs &

rubbing but a sound & apt binding. Selden considers the nobility of ancient Greece and Rome, Europe

& the British Isles, the Catholic and Greek Orthodox Churches, the Middle East and Asia. Wing S2440.

10    WILLIAM III. The Treaty betwixt The Most Christian King, The King of Great

Britain, and The States General of the United Provinces, for settling the Succession of

the Crown of Spain... in case his Catholick Majesty die without issue. In English and

French. Printed for A. Baldwin, 1700.    £25
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(4)18; margins browned; disbound. Printed in columns with parallel French

& English text. Wing W2488B.   

11    WOLLEBIUS, Johannes. Theses Physicae De Natura et affectionibus Coeli. Quas,

Divino Numine ad spirante... Typis Iani Excertier, Basileae, 1606.                           £165
SOLE EDITION?, sm.4to., pp.(8); elaborate woodcut title border, initial & tail-pieces; type ornament

border & head-piece on dedication leaf; slight soiling but well preserved with large margins; sewn as

issued. We have been unable to locate another copy of this early pamphlet in which the youthful

Wollebius lists 70 'theses'. Best known for his Compendium of Christian Theology, the Calvinist

Wollebius (1586-1629) was a student of Amandus Polanus von Polansdorf succeeding him as a

professor of Old Testament studies at the University of Basel.   

PART II - Books published 1716-1832

12    ALEXANDER, William. The History of Women, from the earliest antiquity, to the

present time. The Third Edition, with many alterations and corrections. In two volumes.

C. Dilly and R. Christopher, Stockton, 1782.                                                            £350
2vol., pp.(12)548; (8)515; errata leaf & half-title in each vol.; double worm slit in bottom margin of

final two sections of vol.II reducing to single hole through second half of volume, otherwise well

preserved in contemporary tan sheep, rather rubbed & worn, newly rebacked & corners repaired,

morocco labels; contemporary ownership signature of Richard H. Williams of Truro who has inserted a

printed account of the punishment of the strappado, 'from a private letter dated Rome, July, 1743'. A

wide-ranging survey of the position of women in many societies, 'primitive' and 'civilized', Alexander

concludes that 'Women are in some degree every where the slaves of superior power'.   

13    BASSOMPIERRE, Francois de, Marquis D'Harouel. Memoirs of the Embassy of

the Marshal de Bassompierre to the Court of England in 1626: Translated [with a Life

by J.W. CROKER]. With Notes [by Sir Harris Nicolas]. John Murray, 1819.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.xx,154; slight spotting but a nice copy in contemporary calf, gilt, with gilt arms

on sides. Bassompierre's Memoirs first appeared in Cologne, 1665, but Croker used 'the last & best

edition of Amsterdam, 1723'.   

14    BAYLY, Thomas H.   STEVENSON, Sir John [& others] Miniature Lyrics, The

Poetry by ... Bayly. The Music Composed and Arranged by... Stevenson, Mr Bishop, Mr

Braham, Mr Ditchfield, Mr Horn and Mr Sinclair. [Nos. II & III] J. Willis, Royal

Harmonic Saloon [No.III - Royal Musical Repository] [1824/5?]                                £180



FIRST EDITION, 2vols., landscape format (265 x 330mm); No. II - frontis. portrait, engraved title,

dedication leaf & 26 plates of engraved music for 1-4 parts with accompaniment, 8pp. letterpress lyrics

for the 8 songs; No. III - engraved title, dedication leaf & 31 plates of music, 4pp. letterpress lyrics for 8

songs + advert. leaf at end; original printed boards somewhat marked & soiled, worn at edges but

sound; neatly rebacked. Extremely scarce: Copac lists Bodley set only of the three numbers; WorldCat

adds National Library Ireland copy (apparently one number only); NSTC lists some 62 plays, novels,

songs & verses by Bayly, but not these early song collections. A native of Bath and commoner of St

Mary Hall, Oxford, Bayly travelled to Scotland & then Dublin in the early 1820s following an early

disappointment in love. He returned to London in 1824 but two years later married the daughter of

Benjamin Hayes of Marble Hill, Co. Cork. Bodley suggest these early songs appeared 1824-8, but the

early '20s would seem most likely. 'Many of Bayly's sonmgs are familiar wherever the English language

is spoken.' George Smith in DNB (1885).   

15    BROOME, William. Poems on several occasions. The second edition, with large

alterations and additions. Printed for Henry Lintot, 1750.                                          £120
Pp.xiii(3)adverts.,248; engraved frontispiece by Vertue; woodcut initials and decorations; first & final

leaves a little browned, otherwise a good crisp copy in contemporary calf, neatly rebacked. Despite the

claim of the title, this is actually a re-issue with cancel title-page of the first edition of 1727 for which

Lintot had paid Broome £35. Confusingly, an augmented second edition had appeared in 1739.

Broome's literary fame rests largely on the eight books of the Odyssey which he had translated for Pope,

earning Johnson's praise for his smooth versification. He fell out with Pope over the £500 paid for his

work & gained a place in the Dunciad for his pains.   

16    BUTLER, Samuel. Hudibras: In three parts. Written in the Time of the Late Wars.

Corrected and Amended: with Additions. To which is added Annotations, with an exact

Index to the Whole. Printed by Robert Brown, for W. Innys [& many others] 1750.    £45
24mo.(125 x 77mm), pp.(2)401(17)index; separate titles to each part; engraved frontispiece portrait; a

good copy of this popular edition of Butler's mock-heroic satire in contemporary calf, rubbed but sound;

ex libris Richard Pryce.   

17    BYRON, Lord George Gordon. Werner, a tragedy. John Murray, 1823.    £55
FIRST EDITION, second issue; pp.viii,188; slight browning but a good copy with the half-title in later

half calf; hinges worn but serviceable. Originally intended to be issued with 'Heaven & Earth, a drama',

this second issue adds 'The End' to the final page.   

18    CAVALRY.   FAWCETT, William. Adjutant General. An Elucidation of several

parts of His Majesty's Regulations  for the formations and movements of Cavalry.

Printed for the War Office, by T. Egerton, 1798.                                                       £240
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)54; 31 folding engraved plates; a very good uncut copy in lightly worn

original boards, rebacked preserving most of original label. In two parts with continuous pagination but

the plates in two numbered series; final example signed 'J.G.L.M.' who presumably compiled this

handbook for Fawcett. A fourth edition had been reached by 1808, but this first is scarce, ESTC locates

just four copies in UK and one in US.   

19    [COLLIER, Jane] An Essay on the Art of ingeniously Tormenting; with Proper Rules

for the Exercise of that Pleasant Art... Second Edition, Corrected. A. Millar, 1757.   £165
Pp.(2)iv,234; engraved frontispiece; title slightly age-browned but a good copy in contemporary calf,

extremities worn but sound, neatly rebacked with morocco label. This satire on family life first appeared

four years earlier and was revived with two further editions fifty years later. The author was the

daughter of Arthur Collier, the metaphysician. Heltzel, Newberry Library Courtesy Books, 391.   

ROWLANDSON PLATES

20    [COMBE, William]   ROWLANDSON, Thomas [Illustrator] The tour of Doctor

Syntax in search of the picturesque. A poem. Seventh edition with new plates.

[Ackermann, 1817].    £85
Pp.iv,276(2) directions to binder; engraved title with vignette, frontispiece & 29 other hand-coloured

etchings by Rowlandson; plate 7 (Syntax entertained at college) inserted from a copy of the 1815

edition & lightly soiled, occasional spotting but generally well preserved in contemporary half calf;

rubbed, head & tail of backstrip chipped but sound; ex libris William Carter Pearson.



21    COWPER, William. Poems. In two volumes. A new edition. Printed [by Thomas

Bensley] for J. Johnson, 1803.    £35
2vols., pp.xii,368; viii,363; light spotting of first & final leaves, otherwise a good set of this well-printed

edition in contemporary calf, morocco labels; rubbed with short splits in hinges but sound. Russell 90.   

22    CRABBE, George. Poems. Third Edition. Printed for J. Hatchard, 1808.    £35
Pp.xxvii,258 + advert. leaf; 16pp. Longman's catalogue for June 1st, 1808, inserted at end; occasional

browning but a good uncut copy with the half-title in original boards, backstrip sometime crudely

reinforced with paper strip, front free endpaper removed. First published the previous year, this edition

was based on the extensively revised second edition which appeared in August, 1808. Bareham &

Gatrell A9.   

CHICHESTER PRINTED

23    CROCKER, Charles. The Vale of Obscurity, Kingley Vale, The Lavant, and other

poems. Third Edition. William Hayley Mason, Chichester, 1841.    £35
Third edition, enlarged; pp.xii,144; a good uncut copy in original cloth-backed boards; rather faded &

worn but sound; ex libris Francis W. Steer, Chichester. Effectively the collected poems of this

shoemaker poet, admired by Southey. First published 1830, this edition includes several additional

pieces Johnson 233/4 lists the edition of 1830 & 1837 but not this.   

24    CROMWELL.   NICKOLLS, John. [Editor.] Original Letters and Papers of State,

Addressed to Oliver Cromwell; concerning the Affairs of Great Britain from the year

1649 to 1658. Found among the political collections of Mr John Milton. Now first

published from the originals. Printed by William Bowyer, and sold by John Whiston,

1743.                                                                                                                        £220
FIRST EDITION, folio; pp.iv,iv,164(8)index & errata; first & final leaves lightly browned, otherwise a

nice copy in 19thC half crimson morocco, top edge gilt, others uncut; ex libris Brocket Hall & the Earl

Cowper at Panshanger. 'These State Papers were probably collected by Milton, with a view to some

particular or general history of his times.' Lowndes p.1567.   

25    DALRYMPLE, Sir David. Annals of Scotland from the Accession of Malcolm III

surnamed Canmore, to the Accession of Robert I. Printed by Balfour & Smellie for J.

Murray, Edinburgh, 1776.    £65
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(8)401; some light spotting, worming in boards just invades first & final

leaves, but well preserved in contemporary tan calf, morocco label; hinges cracked but boards firmly

held on cords; ex libris David Murray of Ballymenoch. A second volume appeared in 1779.   

26    [ELLIS, George. Editor.] Specimens of the Early English Poets. Printed [by Thomas

Rickaby] for Edwards, 1790.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)viii,323; but LACKING pp.175-180; editor's name added to title in early ms.;

contemporary speckled calf, morocco label, chipped at hinges and head & tail of backstrip but sound &

presentable; a beautifully printed edition on good paper of this celebrated anthology, later enlarged by

Heber. RICKABY PRINTED.   

27    ESSEX REGIMENT. Standing Orders for the Second Battalion of the Fifty-Sixth

Regiment of the Line. Printed for T. Egerton, 1805.                                                  £220
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,48;46; 20 specimen forms (5 folding); ownership signature at head of title of

'John Drummond Ensign 56 Regt. July 4th 1808' with several notes in his hand, some subsequently

obscured; a few creased corners but generally well preserved in later 19thC full calf, lettered in gold,

rubbed but sound. Extremely scarce, no copy located by Copac nor WorldCat.   

28    EVANS, Thomas [Editor] Old Ballads, historical and narrative, with some of modern

date; collected from rare copies and mss. A new edition, revised and considerably

enlarged... by his son, R.H. Evans. In four volumes. Printed for R.H. Evans by W.

Bulmer, 1810.                                                                                                           £220
4vol., pp.(4)xxiv,384; (8)364; (8)364; (6)367; frontispiece in vol.1 (browned); title vignettes; a

handsome set of this celebrated collection in later 19thC. half crimson morocco, contrasting labels.   



29    FLEETWOOD, John. The Christian's Dictionary; or, Sure Guide to Divine

Knowledge... To which is added a brief explication of all the proper names found in

sacred scripture, including the senses wherein they were used by the ancient Jews...

Illustrated and adorned with Thirty curious and emblematical Engravings... from the

drawings of the celebrated Wale Printed for J. Cooke, 1775.    £85
4to., pp.iv[596]; engraved frontispiece & 29 other plates in ornamental borders; a well preserved copy,

with 4pp. subscribers, in contemporary calf; rather scuffed & worn but sound & rehinged. Originally

published in 30 parts.   

30    FREEMASONRY. The Principles and Practice of the most ancient and honourable

society of Free and Accepted Masons: Together with the Duties enforced in several

Charges, &c. Selected from the best Authors. Printed and Sold by the Editor, 1786.         

                                                                                                                                 £450
FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)viii,184; leaf E3 torn without loss, minor loss from margins of three leaves,

minor ink marks on fore-edge of two sections, but generally well preserved in full 19thC calf. The final

10pp. of this scarce account comprise ’A correct list of the country lodges, under the constitution of

England’, arranged by county. ESTC lists just BL, Cambridge & Bodley copies in the UK, McMaster

only in the US.    

31    [GALT, John.] Ringan Gilhaize; or The Covenanters. In three volumes. Oliver &

Boyd, Edinburgh, 1823.    £85
FIRST EDITION, 3vol., pp.(2)308; (2)324; (2)323; tear in one leaf repaired without loss; a sound set

bound without half-titles, neatly re-backed, morocco labels. A relatively uncommon title which was

apparently not reprinted until 1870. Wolff 2399.   

32    GISBORNE, Thomas. An Enquiry into the Duties of the Female Sex. The third

edition, corrected. T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1798.                                                    £240
Pp.viii,448; prelims a little marked but a nice copy in contemporary straight-grained morocco, lettered

& ruled in gold, all edges gilt. Though hardly a feminist Gisborne desired to promote women's

self-esteem by education and appreciation of their role in society.    

33    HENNIKER, Sir Frederick. Notes, during a visit to Egypt, Nubia, The Oasis, Mount

Sinai, and Jerusalem. John Murray, 1823.                                                                 £320
FIRST EDITION, pp.x,340; engraved title vignette, facsimile & two fine folding sepia aquatint plates;

title a little dust-soiled, otherwise a very good copy, uncut & largely unopened in original boards, paper

label & extremities rubbed, upper hinge split but board securely held. Henniker commenced his travels

after succeeding his father as second baronet (of Newton Hall, Essex) in 1816. Attacked by bandits on

his was from Jerusalem to Jericho, he was stripped naked and left severely wounded. A planned career

in politics back in England was prevented by his premature death in 1825.   

34    HOGARTH, William. The Analysis of Beauty. Written with a view of fixing the

fluctuating Ideas of Taste. Printed by J. Reeves for the Author, and Sold by him at his

House in Leicester-Fields, 1753.                                                                               £350
FIRST EDITION, as first issued without the two folding plates; 4to., pp.xxii(2) contents & errata,

153(5) adverts. & list of  figures; vignette device on title; some light spotting, chiefly of first & final

leaves but a good copy with large margins in contemporary calf, sometime rebacked retaining original

gilt backstrip & morocco label; ex libris Lord Leigh of Stoneleigh Abbey. Hogarth separately produced

'two explanatory Prints serious and comical' to elucidate his theories which were evidently not ready on

first publication (see Rothschild 1148) and are not present here.   

35    HOMOSEXUALITY AT WADHAM. A Faithful Narrative of the Proceedings In a

late Affair between The Rev. Mr. John Swinton, and Mr. George Baker, Both of

Wadham College, Oxford: wherein the reasons, that induced Mr. Baker to accuse Mr.

Swinton of sodomitical Practices... [with] A Particular Account of the Proceedings

against Robert Thistlethwayte... Warden of Wadham College... Sold at the Britannia in

the Old Baily, 1739.                                                                                                 £235
FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)32; small corner cut from B1 (well clear of text) otherwise well preserved in

modern (but not recent) boards, paper label; three neat (old) marginal annotations. Accused of making



sexual advances to a student William French, Rev. Robert Thistlethwayte, Warden of Wadham, fled the

country and settled in Boulogne. Swinton was also accused of sodomy by his pupil George Baker

though Baker then published a recantation in the London newspapers. Later that year A Faithful

Narrative gave full details of Swinton's homosexual relations with several college servants and Baker

successfully sued Swinton for defaming his character. Swinton resigned his fellowship but eventually

became keeper of the University archives and a highly regarded orientalist.   

FIRST ACCOUNT OF AN AUCTION RING

36    [IRELAND, William Henry.] Chalcographimania: or the Portrait-collector and

Printseller's Chronicle, with Infatuations of every description. A humorous poem...with

copious notes... By Satiricus Sculptor.  R.S. Kirby, 1814.                                          £180
FIRST EDITION; pp.x(4)212; frontispiece, title in red & black, first two leaves browned, otherwise

well preserved in later 19thC half calf, morocco labels. 'The text of this disreputable verse imitation of

Dibdin's Bibliomania is attributable to W.H. Ireland and the notes to Thomas Coram. It is certain

however that James Caulfield the printseller had a hand in it... it contains much material relating to

book-collectors.' Munby, Some Caricatures. Arthur Freeman has observed that Coram's notes contain

perhaps the earliest detailed account of an auction ring. 'Whoever begins bidding for any lot is not to be

opposed by the others... The sale being over, these honest gentlemen repair with their lots to an

ale-house where they resell the property among themselves...and whatsoever additional sum is thus

acquired this gracious set expend upon beef-steaks and a copious booze.' p.47.   

INSCRIBED BY THE SHAKESPEARE FORGER TO HIS 'DEAR OLD FRIEND'

37    IRELAND, William Henry. The Confessions of William Henry Ireland. Containing

the particulars of his fabrication of the Shakespeare Manuscripts; together with

anecdotes and opinions (hitherto unpublished) of many distinguished persons in the

literary, political and theatrical world. Thomas Goddard, 1805.                                 £350
FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)317(19)index; frontispiece & facsimile plate (spotted); a sound copy in

contemporary speckled calf, old reback, morocco label; rather rubbed & worn but sound. Inscribed 'To

my D[ea]r old Friend J.N. Holwell Esq. from W.H. Ireland the Author. London May 1829.'

Subsequently ex libris Richard Le Gallienne with his poetic bookplate dated May 1905, and monogram

book-label of 'B.G.S.'   

38    IRELAND, William Henry. The Confessions of William Henry Ireland. Containing

the particulars of his fabrication of the Shakespeare Manuscripts; together with

anecdotes and opinions (hitherto unpublished) of many distinguished persons in the

literary, political and theatrical world. Thomas Goddard, 1805.                                 £140
FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)317(19)index; frontispiece & facsimile plate (spotted); a sound copy in later

cream buckram (browned), morocco label; hinges & edges rubbed but sound ex libris H. Tootal

Broadhurst.   

NOTORIOUS SHAKESPEARE FORGERY

39    [IRELAND, William Henry] Miscellaneous papers and Legal Instruments under the

hand and seal of William Shakespeare including the Tragedy of King Lear, and a small

fragment of Hamlet, from the original MSS. in the possession of Samuel Ireland.

Printed by Cooper and Graham [for] Mr Egerton [& others] 1796.                             £220
FIRST EDITION, pp.xix(35)156(2)7; folding facsimile plate; some light soiling but well preserved in

original boards, uncut; sometime rebacked in buckram, paper label; a good unsophisticated copy of

Ireland's notorious Shakespeare forgeries.   

40    [IRELAND, William Henry] Scribbleomania; or, The Printer's Devil's Polichronicon.

A Sublime Poem. Edited by Anser Pen-Drag-On, Esq. Sherwood, Neely... 1815.       £135
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,341(3) adverts.; title in red & black with vignette; prelims. slightly soiled,

otherwise a very good copy in later 19th half calf, top edge gilt, others uncut; a little rubbed & scuffed

but sound. 'A jog-trot satire on all kinds of authors and publications: science, politics, art, novels,

poems, and so forth. Among those mentioned are Coleridge, Wordsworth (who is respectfully treated),

Southey (who is not), [Monk] Lewis, Scott, and Byron.' Chew pp.17/18. The extensive notes are

perhaps more entertaining than the verse of the notorious Shakespeare forger. His range is sufficient to

require a 20pp. index.   



41    JOHNSON, Samuel. The History of Rasselas, Prince of Abyssinia. A Tale. From the

Press of C. Whittingham, Chiswick, 1822.    £20
16mo., pp.(2)144; extra engraved title with vignette dated 1818 and wood-engraved title vignette by

Thompson ; a fresh uncut copy of this attractive pocket edition in 'Whittingham's Cabinet Library';

modern boards with original printed wrappers mounted on sides.   

42    KNIGHT, Frederick. Fredk. Knight's Crests of the Nobility & Gentry of the United

Kingdom of Great Britain & Ireland. Designed principally for the use of Artists.

Simpkin & Marshall, [c1830]    £85
FIRST EDITION, lg.4to., (320 x 260mm); 30 engraved plates including title, each with 12 heraldic

figures; rather foxed throughout, first four leaves with water-staining & damage (largely confined to

fore-edge), otherwise sound in decorated boards, rebacked in green cloth, morocco label, new

endpapers. Extremely scarce; Copac gives Bodley copy only; NSTC adds Library of Congress.   

EX LIBRIS ALGERNON SWINBURNE & JOHN FOWLES

43    [LAING, David. Editor] A Pleasant History of Roswall and Lillian... Edinburgh,

Printed by I.H. Anno, 1663. [Privately Reprinted for the Editor, Edinburgh, 1822]    £135
75 copies printed, sm.4to., pp.(32); includes 3pp. introduction by Laing & facsimile title of the earliest

known printing of this 16thC Scots metrical romance; well preserved in contemporary half roan, gilt;

rubbed but sound. Ex Libris Algernon Charles Swinburne and the novelist John Fowles with his

pencilled endpaper note; additional ownership signature of the occult writer & poet Regina Miriam

Bloch.   

44    LAW.   ENSOR, George. Defects of the English Laws and Tribunals. J. Johnson and

Co., 1812.                                                                                                                 £240
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,505; a good uncut copy with the errata leaf; original boards, rebacked with

paper label. The principal work of this Irish political writer who spent most of his life at Ardress, co.

Armagh. 'Bentham, while admiring his good intentions and learning, believed him to be inconsistent,

and James Mill thought him impractical.' Francis Watt in DNB.   

45    LEYBOURNE, William. The Ready Reckoner; or, Trader's Sure Guide... Twenty-third

Edition. F., C., and J. Rivington [& many others] 1808.    £35
12mo., pp.viii,232; a few corners creased, occasional marks but a generally well preserved copy of the

original pocket calculator; modern calf-backed marbled boards, morocco label.   

46    LOWTH, Robert, Bishop Of Oxford. The Life of William Wykeham, Bishop of

Winchester. Collected from records, registers, manuscripts, and other authentic

evidences. The Third Edition, corrected. Oxford; at The Clarendon Press, sold by D.

Prince: and by J. Dodsley and T. Cadell, 1777.    £45
Pp.xxxii,321(3)li (appendix of 17 original documents); a good copy with large margins in 19thC half

calf, rubbed, lacks label, short split in upper hinge but sound; ex libris John E.J. Procter and John

Fricker who has reinforced inner hinges with cloth.   

47    MACNEILL, Hector. The Scottish Adventurers, or, The Way to Rise; an historical

tale. In two volumes. Second edition, with alterations. William Blackwood,

Edinburgh... 1812.                                                                                                    £135
2vol., 12mo., pp.viii,287; (2)296; some light spotting but a good copy in contemporary half calf,

marbled sides, neatly rebacked with morocco labels; margins of two leaves repaired. An uncommon

excursion into prose by the Scottish poet whose popularity was well deserved according to Byron. This

second edition appeared in the same year as the first with amendments explained in an epistolary

epilogue...'You have viewed the whole work as a Novel, or modern romance, whereas, the chief object

is to illustrate the improprieties and absurdities of our modern education in this part of the kingdom...'

No copy in B.M.; NSTC lists 1st Edinburgh & New York editions only.   

48    [MATHIAS, Thomas.] The Pursuits of Literature: a satirical poem in dialogue. with

notes. Part the first [second, third, fourth and last.] T. Beckett, 1797.    £65
FIRST EDITION of final part, 3rd. ed. revised of others; 4 parts in 1 vol., pp.(4)iv,51; viii,43;

(4)53(2)blank; (4)xxii,104; a very good large copy with half-titles to each part; contemporary mottled

calf, gilt on backstrip rubbed; bookplate of William Downes.   



49    MAY, Thomas. The History of the Parliament of England, which began November the

third, MDCXL; with A Short and Necessary View of some precedent years... Imprinted

by Moses Bell...1647, and now reprinted by Robert Wilks [for]  White, Cochrane and

Co., 1812.                                                                                                                 £135
Lg.4to., pp.xxxii,337; engraved frontispiece portrait & one other plate; first & final leaves spotted but a

good large copy in contemporary calf; sometime neatly rebacked retaining old double morocco labels;

ex libris George Philips. The best edition of May's important contemporary account of the Long

Parliament, printed for historian, mathematician & reformer, Baron Francis Maseres who contributes a

10pp. preface.   

50    MILITARY. Bulletins of the Campaign 1797. From the London Gazette January 3rd to

December 19th. Printed by A. Strahan [1798]    £40
FIRST EDITION, 16mo., pp.(2)150; very good in contemporary calf, backstrip gilt with morocco

label; chipped at head & tail, hinges split but sides firmly held. Official account of the progress of the

war with France, including battle orders, naval action, losses, &c.; with index.    

51    MILNER, John. The History Civil and Ecclesiastical, & Survey of the Antiquities of

Winchester. In two volumes.  Jas. Robbins, Winchester... [1809]                              £165
Second Edition, corrected and enlarged; 2vols., 4to., pp.24,451; 312; engraved titles & 12 plates (4

folding), several rather browned, otherwise a very good set of this well regarded history; contemporary

half calf, sometime attractively rebacked with morocco labels, gilt; ex libris Bettesworth Pitt Shearer of

Swanmore House.   

52    MILTON, John. Paradise Lost: A poem in twelve books. Printed for W. Strahan [&

many others] 1778.    £35
12mo., pp.lxxii,319(28)index & adverts.; frontis. portrait by Miller & 12 plates after Hayman; worm

slit in fore-margin of final section, tears in endpapers, otherwise well preserved in contemporary tan

calf, backstrip gilt, morocco label; splits in hinges but sides secure.  Kohler Cat. 51 (noting this edition

not in Bodley or Cambridge); Coleridge 139; Williamson 97. This edition not in Bodley or Cambridge.   

53    [MOORE, John.] Edward. Various views of human nature, taken from life and

manners, chiefly in England. By the Author of Zeluco. In two volumes. A. Strahan... T.

Cadell, and W. Davies, 1796.                                                                                   £120
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.(4)519; (4)596 + errata & advertisement leaves; contemporary speckled

calf, morocco labels; hinges cracked & some wear at extremities, but sound. The second novel of the

successful surgeon who spent five years on the grand tour with the young Duke of Hamilton and

established a literary reputation with his 'View of Society & Manners in France, Switzerland &

Germany' of 1779.   

54    PHILIPS, John. Poems on several occasions. The third edition. Printed by J. Tonson,

E. Curll, and T. Jauncy, 1720.    £85
12mo., pp.36 (Sewell's Life), 12 (Ode), 28 (Splendid Shilling & Blenheim, each with separate title), 71

(Cyder, with half-title, title & frontis.) + advert. leaf; a very good copy in late 19thC tan morocco, inner

gilt denetelles, by Riviere; inscribed 'Will. Gardiner, Janary 1720/1', late 19thC bookplate of Richard

Benyon Croft. A made-up edition and in fact the first with this title; Foxon's earlier version - I. p.570,

Cyder as Foxon P242.

55    PITTS, John.   BROADSIDE BALLAD. BANG UP! [Single slip broadside verse.]

Printed and sold by J. Pitts, 6, great st. Andrew street, 7 Dals [sic], [c1830]    £45
Single slip broadside on Epsom races, 265 x 95mm, drop-head title with headpiece woodcut device;

well preserved. Not listed by Shepard.   

56    PITTS, John.   BROADSIDE BALLAD. Blue Ey'd Mary. [Single slip broadside verse.]

J. Pitts, Printed, and Toy Warehouse Great st. Andrew Street, 7 Dials, [c1820]    £35
Single slip broadside, 245 x 90mm, drop-head title with headpiece woodcut of children dancing; well

preserved. Not listed by Shepard.   



57    PITTS, John.   BROADSIDE BALLAD. I'm Call'd Honest Ben. [Single slip broadside

verse.] Printed & sold by J. Pitts, 14 Great st. Andrew Street, Seven Dials, [c1810]    £35
Single slip broadside, 230 x 90mm, drop-head title with  crown headpiece woodcut; well preserved. Not

listed by Shepard.   

58    PITTS, John.   BROADSIDE BALLAD. In the Bay of Biscay O! [Single slip broadside

verse.] Printed at Pitts Wholesale Toy Warehouse 6, Great st. Andrew Street, 7 Dials,

[c1830]    £35
Single slip broadside, 260 x 90mm, drop-head title with worn headpiece woodcut of the man in the

moon; well preserved. Not listed by Shepard.   

59    PITTS, John.   BROADSIDE BALLAD. New Langolee. [Single slip broadside verse.]

Printed and sold by J. Pitt's, 14, Great st. Andrew Street, 7 Dials, [c1810]    £35
Single slip broadside, 250 x 95mm, drop-head title with headpiece woodcut device; well preserved. Not

listed by Shepard.   

60    [POLIDORI, John William] The Vampyre; A Tale. [bound with: SCOTT, Sir Walter.

Halidon Hall. Constable, Edinburgh, 1822.] Printed for Sherwood, Neely, and Jones,

1819.                                                                                                                     £1,200
FIRST EDITION, third Sherwood issue; pp.xxv(2)(28-)84; a very good copy with the half-title in

contemporary half calf,  neatly re-backed with morocco label; early ownership signature of Henry

Michell Wagner. First issued with Byron's name on title and promptly disowned by the poet who

published with Mazeppa his own vampire fragment from the same evening's celebrated story-telling

competition which produced Mary Shelley's Frankenstein and had started with Shelley rushing from the

room to clear his head of the terrifying vision of a woman with eyes for nipples! This third issue resets

the first gathering in 23-line pages with [a]'lmost' mis-spelling in final line of p.36. John Mitford's

-'Extract of a letter, containing an account of Lord Byron's residence in the Island of Mitylene' ('wholly

spurious' according to Marchand,  vol.II pp.630 & 787) is appended. 'Despite its troubled genesis, The

Vampyre went through five editions in 1819 alone and achieved spectacular success in Europe, where

Byron's disavowal was less well known; Goethe described The Vampyre as Byron's masterpiece.

Although by no means the first appearance of the vampire in European literature, Polidori's tale

established the prototype later developed in Sheridan Lefanu's ‘Carmilla’ and Bram Stoker's Dracula.'

Nigel Leask in ODNB. The success of his tale brought little joy to Byron's physician who had died by

his own hand within two years. Viets IV. Wolff 5577. NCBEL 3.757.   

61    POPULATION. Abstract of the answers and returns made pursuant to an Act...

intituled, 'An Act for taking an Account of the Population of Great Britain, and of the

Increase or Diminution thereof.' Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Printed, 2

July 1822.                                                                                                                 £135
FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.(2)xxxv(3)551(3)158; some light water-staining affects first & final leaves

and some fore-margins, otherwise well preserved, uncut in modern blue boards, paper label. The third of

the reports prepared by the statistician John Rickman after the census in 1801, 1811 & 1821. 'He

devised the methods to be employed...  arranged the abstracts of the returns and of the reports made by

the clergy upon the parish registers, contributed many notes upon the results shown by the census, and

made elaborate calculations as to the population of preceding periods.' Leslie Stephen in DNB.   

62    PRIOR, Matthew. The Poetical Works... Now first collected with explanatory notes

and memoirs of the author, in two volumes. for W. Strachan [& others] 1779.    £65
First collected edition; 2vol., pp.xxviii,420; (2)xviii,287 + errata; engraved frontispiece and vignette

portrait in vol.1; a very good copy of this handsome edition in contemporary speckled calf, upper hinges

cracked & backstrips rather worn but sound. Prior's Poems on Several Occasions ran to many editions

but this is the first collected edition of his works, edited by T. Evans.   



63    PYE, Henry James. Comments on the Commentators on Shakespear. With preliminary

observations on his genius and writings. Printed for Tipper and Richards, 1807.    £85
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,342 + advert. leaf; a very good uncut copy in lightly worn original boards;

paper backstrip largely  lost but boards securely held by cords. A late work by the poet and editor of the

Sportsman's Dictionary enlarging his earlier Shakespeare sketch into 'a nit-picking volume... attacking

the editorial labours of George Steevens, Edmond Malone, Francis Douce, and others. Douce hit back

in the Gentleman's Magazine and in [his] heavily annotated copy of Comments now in the Bodleian

Library, in which Douce has altered the author's name to Goose-Pye.' James Sambrook in DNB.   

64    [RADCLIFFE, Anne] The Romance of the Forest... embellished with engravings on

wood. J. Limberd, 1828. bound with: [DISRAELI] Henrietta Temple. A Love Story.

Baudry's European Library, Paris, 1837. bound with: COOPER, J.F. The Red Rover, A

Tale. J. Cunningham, 1839.    £35
Three works bound together; pp.(2)150 + 9 near-half-page wood-engraved illustrations; (2)320; 146;

some foxing to prelims. of first two works, otherwise well preserved in contemporary half calf, recently

rebacked & labelled. The Cooper & Radcliffe printed two columns per page.   

65    ROSCOE, William. The Life of Lorenzo De' Medici, called The Magnificent. The

third edition, corrected. [In two volumes.] A. Strahan; T. Cadell jun. and W. Davies,

1797.    £85
2vols. 4to., pp.(2)xxvi(2)320,136 (appendix); 312,112(11) index; engraved portrait & 14 engraved

vignettes including many medallion portraits; a nice copy of this handsome production, the two volumes

bound together in contemporary diced calf, gilt backstrip; hinges cracked but sides firmly held on the

cords; bookplates of Sir Thomas Hesketh & Easton Neston. Includes 111pp. appendix of Lorenzo's

poetry & prose in Italian & Latin.   

66    RUSSELL, Lady Rachel. Letters... from the manuscript in the Library at Woburn

Abbey. To which is prefixed, an Introduction Vindicating the Character of Lord Russell

Against Sr John Dalrymple, &c.The second edition. Printed for Edward and Charles

Dilly, 1773.                                                                                                              £110
4to., pp.(4)lxxii,216; a nice copy in contemporary half calf, marbled sides, backstrip elaborately gilt

with repeated tree & leaf ornament, morocco label; bookplates of Sir Thomas Hesketh & Easton

Neston. 'Her constancy to her husband and efforts to save him from the fatal block, togerther with her

Letters... have embalmed her memory in the hearts of thousands.' Allibone.   

67    SALMON, Thomas. A Short View of the Families of the present English Nobility;

with An Index... The Second Edition, Enlarged and Corrected, so as to exhibit a view of

the present state of the Peerage. Printed for William Owen, 1758.    £55
12mo., pp.(4)279(9); worm slit in head margin of first few leaves, foot of title just cropped, otherwise a

good copy in contemporary calf; hinges cracked but sides secure on cords.   

68    SCOTT, Sir Walter. Ballads and Lyrical Pieces. Second Edition. James Ballantyne,

Edinburgh, 1806.    £45
Pp.(8)182 + 16pp. Longman's catalogue of 'Modern Publications' dated March 1st, 1807 (printed by

Whittingham); occasional slight spotting & soiling but a good uncut copy of this early work; original

boards, neatly rebacked, paper label. Same year as the first edition.   

69    SCOTT, Sir Walter. Halidon Hill; a dramatic sketch, from Scottish history.

Edinburgh: for Arch. Constable, 1822.    £30
FIRST EDITION, pp.109(3) notes & blank; modern paper boards; lacking half-title, light foxing on

title but a good copy.   

70    [SCOTT, Sir Walter] St Ronan's Well. In three volumes. Constable, Edinburgh, 1824.   

   £55
FIRST EDITION, 3vol., pp.(2)310; (2)325; (2)323; occasional slight spotting but a good set in

contemporary half calf, gilt; neat repairs at head & tail of vol.1, extremities rubbed but sound;

ownership signatures of Henry Michell Wagner.   



ONE COPY ONLY IN ESTC

71    SONG BOOK. Cupid and Bacchus: Or, Love and the Bottle. Containing near Six

Hundred Favourite New Songs, sung at the Theatres, Vauxhall, Ranelagh, Marybone,

Sadler's-Wells... E. Palmer, 1770.                                                                             £850
ONLY EDITION, landscape 12mo., (100 x 170mm.) pp.xiii(1)350; LACKS leaf T4 (pp.211/2) which

is provided in facsimile from the only other recorded copy [Bodley]; printed two columns per page;

includes prefatory 'Brief Instructions for Writing Songs' and 'Rules for Singing'; title bound at slight

angle so first word is just cropped at head; occasional light spotting, first & final leaves lightly browned,

otherwise well preserved in contemporary sheep, morocco label; rehinged & edges repaired. 'Collections

of this Kind are commonly usher'd into the World with some Kind of Frontispiece: But, as good Wine

needs no Bush; so there is no Sign here hung out to excite Custom, but the Success is entirely left to the

Candour of the Publick.' Even allowing for the low survival rate of such popular works this must have

sold poorly [Price 2s. 6d. bound in Red] with just one copy (Bodleian) located in ESTC. The Bodley

copy also lacks one leaf (now supplied in facsimile from this copy).   

72    SONG BOOK. The Vocal Magazine containing a selection of the most esteemed

English, Scots, and Irish Songs, antient and modern: Adapted for the harpsichord or

violin. [In three volumes] C. Stewart & Co., Edinburgh, 1797-99.                             £350
FIRST EDITION, 3vol., pp.(8)4 + 117 songs (unpaginated) with type-printed music in four-parts; (4)4

+ 111 songs; (9) + 98 songs; a little light browning; contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, vellum

tips, morocco labels; rather rubbed & worn but a sound & presentable set of this scarce collection.

Reissued in 2 vols, 1799, (omitting vol.II of the 1st ed.).   

73    SONG BOOK.   ALDRICH, Henry [& others] Apollonian Harmony. A Collection of

scarce & celebrated Glees, Catches, Madrigals, Canzonetts, Rounds & Canons, Ancient

and Modern with some Originals, Composed by Aldrich, Arne [& many others]... most

of which are sung at the Noblemens' Catch-Club, Theatres, & Public-Gardens. The

Words consistent with Female Delicacy. [In two volumes.] Printed for S.A. & P.

Thompson, [c1795]                                                                                                   £120
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., 235 x 145mm, each vol. engraved throughout with stipple engraved frontis. of

Apollo, title, index page & 59pp. of songs with music in 3 or 4 parts; very good in contemporary

marbled boards, modern tan calf reback; contemporary ownership signatures of Anne Monck at head of

titles. Four further vols. subsequently appeared from Henry Thompson's Music Warehouse, and all six

reprinted by Button & Whitaker's Music Warehouse, c1810.   

74    TANNER, Thomas. Notitia Monastica; or, An Account of all the Abbies, Priories, amd

Houses of Friers, formerly in England and Wales. And also Of all the Colleges and

Hospitals founded before AD MDXL... Now reprinted with many additions by James

Nasmith. Cambridge: Printed at the University Press, by John Archdeacon, for John

Nichols, 1787.                                                                                                          £180
Folio, pp.(6)lx(792); portrait frontispiece by Vertue; occasional browning but a nice copy in

contemporary calf, backstrip gilt; sometime rehinged & endpapers renewed, extremities a little worn but

sound & attractive. The best edition of this important record.   

75    TASSO, Torquato. Aminta. Favola Pastorale. Edizione di Cazin, in Parigi, 1786.    £45
24mo. (125 x 75mm.), pp.(4)xvi,158; engraved pictorial title and woodcut head- & tail-pieces; a good

copy, with the half-title, of this pretty edition in contemporary speckled calf, backstrip gilt, a little

rubbed but sound & attractive.   

76    TASSO, Torquato. Aminta. Favola Boscareccia. Appresso Prault, In Parigi, 1745.    £55
16mo., (135 x 80mm.), pp.xiv(2)103; engraved title with decorative border & vignette & 8 fine

copperplate vignettes; a nice copy in contemporary speckled calf, backstrip gilt; bound without

half-title. Brunet notices Prault's 1768 edition but not this.   



77    THOMSON, James. The Seasons. A new edition. Adorned with a set of engravings,

from original paintings. Together with an original life of the author, and a critical essay

on The Seasons by Robert Heron. Printed by R. Morison Junior for R. Morison and Son,

Perth, 1793.                                                                                                              £110
4to., (240 x 180mm.), pp.(6)lii,250,39; frontispiece, extra engraved title and six other plates after

Catton and Corbould (a little browned); slight loss at bottom edge of frontispiece (well clear of printed

surface) but a well preserved copy of this handsome edition on heavy paper; contemporary full crimson

morocco, elaborately gilt, all edges gilt; sides scuffed, lightly rubbed at extremities but still attractive.   

78    WHITEHURST, John. An Attempt towards obtaining invariable measures of length,

capacity, and weight, from the mensuration of time, independent of the mechanical

operations requisite to ascertain the center of oscillation, or the true length of

pendulums. Printed for the Author, and sold by William Bent, 1787.                        £450
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(4)xiv,34; 3 large folding engraved plates; some light soiling and spotting

but a good uncut and partly unopened copy, with the half-title, in recently recovered cloth-backed

boards. The scarce final lifetime publication of this distinguished maker of clocks and scientific

instruments who had been elected to the Royal Society in 1779 for his geological researches.

'Whitehurst was one of the judges in 1774 when the Society for the Encouragement of Arts,

Manufactures, and Commerce offered an award for the best solution to the problem of producing a

natural standard of length... The award was given for an ingenious but flawed method of measuring the

effective length of a pendulum beating seconds. When the contestant failed to develop his idea

Whitehurst proceeded to do so.' Denys Vaughan in DNB.   

        RARE NOVEL PROMOTING EDUCATION AND IMPROVED CONDITIONS FOR

AMERICAN SLAVES

79    WHYTE, Alexander. [Barrister At Law] Velina. A moral tale. In two volumes.

Printed for William Miller, 1812.                                                                          £3,000
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.(6)216; xix(1)196(4)adverts.; with half-title & errata leaf in vol.I, vol.II

with Whyte's preface, two advert. leaves of 'Books recently published by William Miller' but bound

without half-title; intermittent marginal soiling throughout but generally well preserved with large

margins; uncut in contemporary half calf, drab (original?) boards, rather rubbed & worn but sound with

backstrips unobtrusively refurbished; ticket of 'J. Caldwell, Stationer and Bookseller 20 Blandford

Street Manchester-square'. From the Strachey family library at Sutton Court whither it may have

arrived with Jane (mother of Lytton) who married Richard Strachey in 1859. Her father's distinguished

career in India was rewarded with the Governorship of Jamaica in 1866. Evidently Whyte's sole work,

written while 'recovering from a severe fever, which had long afflicted me, and compelled me to leave

Jamaica... The observations which I had made during seven years' residence... convinced me that some

plan of instruction for the negroes, was not only expedient, but a matter of imperious necessity.' An

important contribution to the anti-slavery movement prompted by the plantation revolts which followed

the abolition of the Atlantic slave trade. Whyte emphasizes, on pragmatic as much as moral grounds, the

futility of appeals from the pulpit and Sunday School without more humane treatment by the planters

and a thorough programme of education for the slaves. 'A few candid and enlightened inquirers... have

discovered the real causes of the mischief; viz. the vicious economy of the planters, and lamentable

ignorance which pervades the slaves. Without a single principle of duty impressed on their minds; kept

in obedience by no consideration, but the dread of the lash, is it to be wondered at, that they should be

the easy dupes of foreign spies, domestic traitors, imposters, and fanatics?... A total reform must take

place in the economy of the planters; the elements of education must be taught; and a slight sacrifice

must be made [with] longer and more frequent intermission of labour; the saving, nothing less than the

preservation of more than 300,000 slaves.' Whyte sought a wider audience by promoting his proposal

for plantation schools along the lines of those 'recently established in England... by Dr Bell and Mr

Lancaster' through the vehicle of a philosophical romance rather than 'a dry treatise on education'. But

his work seems not to have sold and is now extremely scarce. BM copy (N.1476) only in Copac &

NSTC [W1797]; Cornell & UCLA only in the US; Block 263 cites BM copy; Garside & Schöwerling -

1812: 65; not in Sadleir nor Wolff.   



80    [WILSON, Sarah (Atkins)] Early Recollections, or Scenes from Nature. Intended for

Children. J. Harris, 1828.                                                                                         £110
FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.(4)175; engraved frontispiece; slight spotting but a nice copy in

contemporary roan-backed marbled boards, lettered in gold; a little rubbed but well preserved. 'A prize

for great attention & improvement given to Miss Hudson at Miss Wade's School June 16th 1828.'

Includes a 'Tour into Derbyshire during the Holidays'; 'A Hasty Trip through North Wales' &

'Excursions among the Lakes of Cumberland and Westmoreland'. Evidently scarce: Bodleian copy only

in NSTC, no copy in Osborne Collection. Moon 981.   

81    WOLLASTON, William. The Religion of Nature delineated. The fifth edition for J. &

J. Knapton, 1731.    £90
4to., pp.219(5); fine portrait by Virtue; contemporary mottled calf, morocco label, speckled edges;

hinges rubbed & surface of sides rather pock-marked but sound; internally a fine copy. A version of the

'intellectual' theory of morality of which Samuel Clarke was the chief contemporary proponent. The title

is signed by John Leveson Gower. The portrait does not appear in the earlier editions.   

PART III - Books published after 1832

a. Literature & History

82    ANDERSEN, Hans Christian. Danish Fairy Legends and Tales. Translated by

Caroline Peachey. With a memoir of the author. Third edition, enlarged. George Bell,

1881.    £45
Pp.xxxii,456; 12 full-page & numerous vignette wood-engravings; a good copy in contemporary tan

calf, morocco label;  gilt badge of Spondon House School on upper cover, backstrip gilt faded, lightly

rubbed but sound. Much enlarged from the original edition of 1846.   

83    ARABIAN NIGHTS.   GALLAND, Antoine. [Translator] The Arabian Nights'

Entertainments: consisting of one thousand and one stories. [In four volumes.]

Translated into French from the Arabian MSS. by M. Galland... and now done into

English from the last Paris Edition. The Seventeenth Edition. Printed by W. Darling,

Edinburgh, 1783.                                                                                                      £135
4vols., pp.viii,350(2); 356(2); (2)359(1); (2)328(2); piece torn from margin of final leaf vol.IV (clear

of text), marginal worm slits affecting first leaves of vol.II (becoming two marginal holes for first half of

vol.), otherwise a good set in contemporary full tan sheep, double morocco labels; short split in one

hinge, extremities rubbed, but sound & attractive; ownership signature of 'Ann Edwards 1791'. First

published early in the century, this anonymous English translation from Galland remained the standard

version until Lane's more scholarly, though expurgated, attempt appeared in 1840.   

84    ASHTON, John. Modern Street Ballads. With fifty-six illustrations. Chatto & Windus,

1888.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,405 + advert.leaf and 32pp, Chatto catalogue for Dec. 1887; vignette

illustrations in line; a good uncut copy of this standard work in original blue cloth, pictorially blocked

in gold.   

85    BARTON, Bernard. Poems and letters. Edited by his daughter. With a memoir. [by

Edward FitzGerald.] New Edition. Arthur Hall, Virtue and Co., 1853.    £30
Pp.xl,363; frontis. portrait; a very good uncut copy in original blind-stamped cloth. Includes a 30pp.

memoir by Edward FitzGerald  who is also said to have advised on the selection of poems. The letters

include correspondence with Southey & Lamb.    

86    BETJEMAN, John. Selected Poems. Chosen With a Preface by John Sparrow. John

Murray, 1948.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxii,127; a good copy in original cloth, lacking paper label; signed by Betjeman

on title.   



87    BLAKE.   GILCHRIST, Alexander. The Life of William Blake with selections from

his poems and other writings. A new and enlarged edition illustrated from Blake's own

works with additional letters and a memoir of the author. In two volumes. Macmillan

and Co., 1880.                                                                                                          £180
Second & best edition; 2vols., pp.xxi(3)431; x,383; illustrations in various media throughout, many

engraved by Linton after Blake's original drawings; vol. II includes original prints: - three from the

Virgil woodblocks (in this second edition well printed on India paper), and 17 from electrotypes made

from the original copperplates of the Songs of Innocence and of Experience. A very good copy of this

deluxe production, uncut & largely unopened, in original pictorial cloth, gilt; neatly recased with

unobtrusive reinforcement to head & tail of backstrips.   

88    BORROW, George [Translator] Ballads of all Nations. A Selection edited by R.

Brimley Johnson from the texts of Prof. Herbert Wright. Alston Rivers, 1927.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxiv,342; very good in original green cloth.   

89    BROADBENT, R.J. A History of Pantomime. Simpkin, Marshall... 1901.    £38
FIRST EDITION, pp.226(2); a good copy of this wide-ranging survey in original maroon cloth, gilt;

slight snag at head of backstrip.   

90    BROWNING, Robert. Jocoseria. Smith, Elder & Co., 1883.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.(6)143 + 4pp. adverts.; a very good uncut copy in original cloth; backstrip

slightly faded.   

91    BULWER LYTTON, Edward. Alice; or the Mysteries. G. Routledge & Co., 1854.   

   £20
16mo., pp.(2)302; bound with Bulwer's The Last of the Barons which lacks title-page; contemporary

half calf, morocco label; a little rubbed but a sound copy of this 'yellowback' edition.    

92    BURKE.   MOSLEY, Charles [Editor] Burke's Peerage, Baronetage and Knightage

[with] Clan Chiefs, Scottish Feudal Barons. 107th Edition. [In three volumes] Boydell

& Brewer, 2003                                                                                                        £150
3vols., pp.4,500; new in original cloth, gilt. First published in 1826, this standard reference now

includes knights, dames, Scottish and Irish Chiefs and Scottish feudal barons, representing a 'tangible

marker' for those families affected by reforms in the Scottish feudal land tenure system and the House of

Lords. The three volumes cover over 5,500 families and 1,000 years of history. This 107th edition is

likely to be the last before the work transfers to an online subscription service. Published at £399, we

have a few sets at bargain price; inland UK shipping will be £8.    

93    BURY, J.B. [General Editor.]   GWATKIN, H.M. & WHITNEY, J.P. [Editors.]

The Cambridge Medieval History. [In five volumes.] Cambridge, 1924-26.    £85
Second Edition, 5vols., pp.xxii,754; xxiv,889; xxxix,700; xxxvi,993; xliv1005; one rear endpaper torn,

otherwise well preserved in original green buckram, backstrips uniformly faded with traces of

shelf-mark; without the separately issued portfolio of maps.   

94    CAMBRIDGE History of English Literature. Edited by Sir A.W. Ward and A.R.

Waller. [In fifteen volumes.] Cambridge University Press, 1932.    £75
15 vols., each c.400pp. including index volume; a good set of this standard reference in original blue

cloth.   

95    CAMPBELL, Olive Dame.   SHARP, Cecil J. English Folk Songs from the Southern

Appalachians. Comprising 122 Songs and Ballads, and 323 Tunes. With an Introduction

and Notes. Putnam's, 1917.    £95
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxviii(2)341; frontispiece map; original blue cloth, dull, damp-faded strip at head

of sides, extremities rubbed but a sound copy of this important & influential collection. Ownership

signature of 'C. Malpin [?] March 1920'; words for 'Dimps Song' and 'Whistle Daughter Whistle'

transcribed on endpapers.   



96    CAMPBELL, Thomas. The Poetical Works. Illustrated by thirty-seven wood-cuts.

Edward Moxon, 1849.    £28
Pp.xii,343; 8pp. Moxon list dated Feb.1st, 1849, inserted at front; a good uncut copy in original

blind-stamped cloth, minor wear at head & tail of backstrip, bookplate of James Oldham.   

97    CANTON, William. A Lost Epic and other poems. William Blackwood, 1887.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.x,215; a good uncut copy in slightly marked original maroon cloth, gilt;

embossed 'with the Publishers' compliments' and inscribed, 'Lily Campbell T.S.V.' Born on the Chinese

island of Chusan, Canton spent most of his working life in London & Glasgow as a journalist & poet

praised by Max Müller & Walter Pater; best known for 'The Invisible Playmate', 1894 and 'A Child's

Book of Saints', 1898.   

98    CARLYLE, Thomas.   NEWBERRY, Percy [Editor] Rescued Essays. The Leadenhall

Press, [1892]    £24
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)125 + advert. leaf; a good copy in original cloth-backed boards, paper label;

extremities rubbed but sound; Ex libris Alicia M. Amherst to whom this copy is inscribed '...from the

Editor, Percy E. Newberry Nov. 1892.' Essays on Louis-Philippe, the Death of Charles Buller and six

on Ireland.   

99    CLARK, Hugh. An Introduction to Heraldry... Embellished with forty-eight

engravings.. The fifteenth edition - improved and enlarged. Henry Washbourne & Co.,

1854.    £24
12mo., pp.xii,267; extra pictorial coloured title & 48 plates, mostly foxed, titles lightly stained but a

sound copy of this standard reference in modern green cloth.   

100    COLLINS, William. Drafts & Fragments of Verse. Edited from the manuscripts by

J.S. Cunningham. Oxford, 1956.    £20
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xii,50; a very good copy, largely unopened, in original cloth, paper

labels, dust-wrapper slightly frayed. Annotated transcripts of the only known examples of Collins' verse

in autograph manuscript; discovered among the Warton papers in Trinity Coll. Library, Oxford.   

101    COX, Edwin Marion. The Ballads of François Villon. Alexander Moring, 1917.    £12
First separate printing; pp.24; original printed wrappers (lower wrapper scuffed). With a list of 43

French & 3 English editions. Reprinted from The Library, Jan. 1917.   

PRESENTATION COPY

102    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Chaplets from Coquet-side; by Joseph Crawhall. [Printed by

M. & M.W. Lambert... and to be sold by Robert Robinson, Newcastle-on-Tyne, 1873.   

                                                                                                                                 £400
FIRST EDITION, 100 copies printed; pp.83(1); hand-coloured woodcut vignettes throughout; some

light spotting & soiling but a sound copy of this anthology of angling & other ballads & poems in

original green morocco-backed crimson boards, gilt backstrip, Roxburghe-style; rubbed & lightly worn

at extremities but sound. Inscribed by Crawhall 'for my dear son Hugh'. Autograph letter, signed &

dated Jan 17, '37, from A.S. Hartrick to 'Haward Marks Esq. 25 Red Lion St.', concerning 'a few slight

memories of Jo Crawhall in a chapter in a book that is not yet published. The best writing of him... is a

Sketch by Cunningham-Graham in a book called 'Writ in Sand'... The Sketch is called 'Creeps' a

nickname by which he was known when he lived in Tangier...' Hartrick's 'A Painter's Pilgrimage'

appeared in 1939. Westwood & Satchell p.69.   

103    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Chorographia, or A Survey of Newcastle upon Tyne: 1649.

Andrew Reid, Newcastle upon Tine, 1884.                                                               £265
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.121(3); woodcut map, illustrations & decorations throughout; a good

uncut copy of this deluxe production on hand-made paper in original half vellum, printed boards, lightly

rubbed & soiled.   



104    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Crawhall's Chapbook Chaplets. Field & Tuer, 1883.           £250
FIRST EDITION, 4to., 12pp. prelims. & advert. leaf and eight separately-paginated chapbooks, each

with original printed coloured  wrappers; comprising: The Barkeshire Lady's Garland, pp.32; The babes

in the Wood, pp.24; I Know what I know, pp.28; jemmy & nancy of Yarmouth, pp.36; The Taming of

a Shrew, pp.32; Blew Cap for Mee, pp.28; John & Joan, pp.20; George Barnewel, pp.52; woodcut

illustrations throughout, all hand-coloured; a very good uncut set in handsome later half russet morocco,

marbled sides, backstrip gilt in compartments. 'As the illustrations herein are all hand coloured the issue

is necessarily limited'.   

105    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Ducks & green Peas; [with] Ducks & green Peas; A Farce.

[Field & Tuer] 1883.    £45
4to., pp.14; 32; hand-coloured woodcut vignettes throughout; good copies of two ballads subsequently

collected in Crawhall's Olde ffrendes wyth newe Faces; original pictorial printed wrappers, soiled with

some marginal loss.   

106    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Ducks & green Peas; A Farce [with] The Gloamin' buchte.

[Field & Tuer] 1883.    £35
4to., pp.34; 22; woodcut vignettes throughout; good copies of two ballads subsequently collected in

Crawhall's Olde ffrendes wyth newe Faces; first title lightly soiled, otherwise well preserved in original

pictorial printed wrappers, lightly soiled, backstrip sometime reinforced.   

107    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Olde Tayles Newlye Relayted. Enryched with all ye Ancyente

Embellyshments. The Leadenhall Press, 1883.                                                          £110
FIRST EDITION, 4to., general title in red & black with woodcut vignette and fourteen separate

ballads, each c.32pp. with separate title, colophon & pagination; woodcuts & decorations by Crawhall

throughout; a good uncut copy in original pictorial green cloth, rubbed but sound, sometime rebacked

with original backstrip laid down. Includes: The Barkeshire Lady's Garland, The Babes in the Wood,

jemmy & nancy of Yarmouth, The Taming of a Shrew, The Long Pack: A Northumbrian Tale, The

Gloamin' Buchte, A True Relation of the Apparition of Mrs. Veal to Mrs. Bargrave. Felver p.139.   

108    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Olde ffrendes wyth newe Faces. Adorn'd With sutable

Sculptures. Field & Tuer, 1883.                                                                                £135
FIRST EDITION, limited, 4to., 12pp. prelims & advert. leaves and nine separately paginated ballads,

each with pictorial printed grey wrappers; comprises: The louing ballad of Lord Bateman, pp.24; A true

Relation of the Apparition of Mrs Veal to Mrs Bargrave, pp.38; The Long Pack: A Northumbrian Tale,

pp.36; The Sword Dancers, pp.20; John Cunningham, pp.34; Ducks & green Peas; pp.14; Ducks &

green Peas; A Farce [dramatised version], pp.34; Andrew Robinson Stoney Bowes Esquire, pp.48; The

Gloamin' buchte, pp.22; vignette & full-page woodcut illustrations throughout, all hand-coloured; a

very good copy in original two-tone printed boards, rather rubbed & marked but serviceable;

unobtrusively re-backed retaining original backstrip.   

109    CRAWHALL, Joseph. Several Sovereigns for A Shilling. Adorned by Joseph

Crawhall. Mawson, Swan & Morgan, Newcastle; Hamilton, Adams & Co., London,

1886.    £65
FIRST EDITION, landscape format (220 x 280mm), pp.(24); woodcut illustrations & decorations

throughout; some light soiling but a well preserved copy of this uncommon collection in original

ribbon-tied pictorial printed grey wrappers.   

110    CRAWHALL, Joseph.   WALTON & COTTON. Izaak Walton: His Wallet Booke.

Field & Tuer, The Leadenhall Press, 1885.                                                               £280
FIRST EDITION, 4to., no.33 of 100 Large Paper copies; pp.120 + numerous blank leaves with

running title for additional 'Fysshe Stories'; hand-coloured woodcut illustrations throughout; a very

good copy, sometime rebound in full vellum, lettered in gold, with original printed linen wallets

reattached at front & rear. An abridgement of Walton's Compleat Angler with 36 songs & poems taken

from the 5th Ed. Horne 122   



111    CRISP, Frederick Arthur. Fragmenta Genealogica. New Series Vol.1. Printed at the

Private Press of Frederick Arthur Crisp, 1910.    £32
No.34 of 100 copies printed, lg.4to., pp.(10)159; 2 colour plates; original half-vellum, morocco label;

extremities worn but serviceable; label & stamps of Atkinson Free Library, Southport, but internally

well preserved. The last volume issued by Crisp in this series; includes: Register of Codford St. Peter,

Wiltshire; Waring Family Pedigree & Deeds; Memoranda in Heraldry by Peter Le Neve, 1694-1705.   

112    [DALTON, James Forbes] Some of my contributions in Rhyme to Periodicals in

bygone days. By A Septuagenarian. William Blackwood, 1860.    £28
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,180(4)adverts.; a very good copy in original maroon cloth, backstrip

uniformly faded. Poetry from Blackwood's, Bentley's, Fraser's & Ackermann's Forget me not.   

113    DANIEL, Mgr. Abrégé chronologique de l'histoire universelle. Nouvelle édition

publiée et continuée jusqu'a nos jours par Ch. Marie. Paris, 1865.    £18
Pp.(4)592; contemporary maroon half roan, matching pebble grain cloth sides, very good. Intended for

the lycées it has the merit of being easy to read. Written during the second empire with a staunchly

patriotic stance.   

DOUBLE FORE-EDGE PAINTING

114    DANTE. The Vision; or, Hell, Purgatory, and Paradise. Translated by Henry Francis

Cary. With a Life of Dante... Frederick Warne and Co., [1890s]                                £135
Pp.xlviii,496; frontispiece portrait; contemporary full green calf with gilt floral motifs in sections of

backstrip; backstrip darkened, sides a little marked but well preserved; all edges gilt concealing double

fore-edge paintings depicting paradisial cottage garden and infernal 19thC industrial scene.   

115    DAVISON, Francis. The Poetical Rhapsody: Edited by A.H. Bullen. In two volumes.

George Bell, 1890.    £35
No.180 of 520 copies, 2vol., pp.xcii,139; x,207; well printed at the Chiswick Press on laid paper; a

very good set in original buckram over bevelled boards, top edges gilt, others uncut.   

116    DEACON, Malcolm. Philip Doddridge of Northampton 1702-51. Northamptonshire

Libraries, 1980.    £15
FIRST EDITION, pp.212; 51 illustrations & facsimiles; a very good copy of this well-produced book

in original cloth & dust-wrapper. An important academic study of this most influential Nonconformist

who fulfilled an energetic ministry in Northampton in the second quarter of the 18thC.   

117    DICKENS.   MACKENZIE, R. Shelton. Life of Charles Dickens. With personal

recollections and anecdotes, letters never before published, and uncollected papers in

prose and verse. T.B. Peterson & Brothers, Philadelphia, [1870].    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.484,6 (the Dickens Controversy) + 22pp. publisher's adverts.; portrait

frontispiece; occasional slight soiling but a sound copy in original green cloth, gilt, a little rubbed and

faded. Published within two months of Dickens' death, including 140pp. of uncollected pieces and his

last will.   

118    DICKENS, Charles.   REYNOLDS, Frank [Illustrator] Mr Pickwick. [Excerpts from

Pickwick Papers.] Illustrated in Colour by Frank Reynolds RI Hodder & Stoughton,

[1910]                                                                                                                       £110
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xvi,174(2); pictorial title & 25 tipped-in colour plates with captioned

guards; a very nice copy of this Edwardian gift book in later half crimson morocco, gilt.   

119    DIPROSE, John. Diprose's New Sixpenny Song Book - Comic and Sentimental. New

Edition. David Bryce, [bound with] Diprose's Selection of Love Songs. Diprose &

Bateman. [bound with] Diprose's Standard Song Book and Recitations. Comic &

Sentimental.  J. Diprose, [1850s]    £45
Three works bound together; pp.vi,80; 96; 207(1); contemporary crimson roan-backed green cloth with

original pictorial wrappers bound in; rebacked preserving most of original backstrip. One leaf torn

without loss but generally well preserved copies of these ephemeral collections.   



120    DOBSON, William T. A Narrative of the Peninsular Campaign 1807-1814. Its Battles

and Sieges. With ten illustrations in permanent photography. Bickers & Son, 1889.    £55
FIRST EDITION, pp.x,408; double-page map & 10 mounted photographic plates; a very good copy of

this abridgement of Napier in contemporary rose calf, gilt, prize binding of Dorchester Grammar

School; extremities rubbed but sound and attractive.   

121    DOD, Charles R. The Peerage, Baronetage, and Knightage of Great Britain and Ireland

for 1852... Twelfth Year. Whittaker and Co., 1852.    £24
Pp.657,35 (adverts.); woodcut illustrations of regalia; original cloth, gilt; lacks front free-endpaper,

soiled & worn at backstrip & hinges but a good working copy.   

122    DOUGLAS, Robert B. Sophie Arnould Actress and Wit. With seven copper-plate

engravings by Adolphe Lalauze. Charles Carrington, Paris, 1898.    £25
FIRST EDITION limited to 500 copies; pp.x(2)272(4); 4 full-page & 3 vignette engravings; a good

uncut copy in original tan cloth, backstrip lettering faded. The leading soprano at the pre-revolutionary

Paris Opera, but known for her wit as well as her voice; Arnould was friend to Voltaire, Diderot,

Rousseau & Franklin.    

123    EDWARDS, H. A Collection of Old English Customs, and Curious Bequests and

Charities, extracted from the Reports made by the Commissioners for Enquiring into

Charities in England and Wales. John Bowyer Nichols and Son, 1842.    £40
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,267; some light spotting but a good copy in original green cloth; backstrip

darkened and a little worn at head & tail, short split in upper hinge but sound. Inscribed 'With the

Publishers Compliments...' at head of half-title; ex libris G.N. Maynard [of Ipswich Museum].   

124    EPHRAEM, Syrus.   BURGESS, Rev. Henry. [Translator] The Repentence of

Nineveh, a metrical homily on the mission of Jonah. Translated from the original

Syriac, with an introduction and notes. Robert B. Blackader... 1853.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.lx,214(6) adverts.; a very good copy in original blind-stamped cloth, lettered in

gold, all edges gilt. The first English translation of St. Ephraem's homily to which Burgess adds 'An

Exhortation to Repentance, and some smaller pieces' and an introductory essay on the various Latin

translations. A rather scarcer work than Burgess's earlier translation of Ephraem's Hymns and Homilies,

1835.   

125    EROTICA. Fashionable Lectures: composed and delivered with birch discipline by the

following, and many other, Beautiful Ladies... The Fourth Edition with Considerable

Additions. Printed for G. Peacock, 66 Drury Lane. [Facsimile reprint by John Camden

Hotten, 1872]    £40
Pp.120 + advert leaf; well printed on Whatman laid paper; original boards, neatly rebacked, edges a

little worn but sound. No.7 of Hotten's 'Library Illustrative of Social Progress, from the original editions

collected by the late Henry Thomas Buckle'. Copac lists BL copy only of this reprint, ESTC records no

copy of the original 18thC edition.   

126    ETIQUETTE. The Habits of Good Society: A Handbook of Etiquette for Ladies and

Gentlemen... James Hogg & Sons, [1860s]    £35
Pp.378 + 6pp. adverts.; wood-engraved frontispiece; a little browned but generally well preserved in

original blue cloth, gilt; extremities rubbed, slight wear at head & tail of backstrip but sound. Evidently

an early edition of this bestseller which first appeared in [1859].   

127    EVANS, W.R. Lays of Other Lands: Poems translated or imitated... with some original

pieces. Printed for the Author, 1861.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.200(6) subscribers list; original blue cloth decorated in gold & blind, all edges

gilt; sides differentially faded but well preserved. Copac locates only Bodleian, Cardiff & Glasgow.   

128    FIRBANK, Ronald. Works in Eight Volumes. Duckworth, 1929/30.    £65
8 vols. in the 'Rainbow' First Collected Edition in original multi-coloured buckram; backstrips slightly

faded and marked but a good collection of the first 8vols. issued. Comprises: Prancing Nigger,

Valmouth, Flower beneath the foot, Cardinal Pirelli, Inclinations, Caprice, Vainglory and Princess

Zoubaroff.   



129    [FITZGERALD, Edward.] Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, the astronomer-poet of

Persia, rendered into English verse. Third Edition. Bernard Quaritch, 1872.    £85
Square 8vo., pp.xxiv,36; first & final leaves spotted, lacking final free endpaper but a sound copy in

original roan-backed maroon cloth, a little rubbed & marked; ownership signature of the historian

'Arthur L. Smith, Trinity Coll. Oxford Nov.[18]74', in which year he became a fellow of the college. 'In

this edition...nine of the quatrains were cancelled...It is of importance because it was not till after its

issue that it first dawned upon the reading and thinking classes of the time that a new star had arisen in

the literary firmament.' Prideaux pp.30-6.   

130    FREEMAN, Edward A. The chief periods of European history. Six lectures... with an

essay on Greek cities under Roman rule. Macmillan, 1886.    £28
FIRST EDITION, pp.ix(3)250; full calf, gilt backstrip & borders, marbled edges & endpapers, by

Bickers; prize inscription and gilt badge of Bristol Grammar School on upper cover. Small piece torn

from corner of half-title, else very good. Lectures delivered as Professor of History at Oxford by one of

the great Victorian historians.   

131    GARDINER, Robert Barlow [Editor] The Registers of Wadham College, Oxford. [In

two parts] From 1613... to 1871. Edited with biographical notes... George Bell,

1889/95.    £85
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.xxiv,511; xvi(4)626; a little wear at extremities but a sound uncut set of

this scarce record in original blue cloth, gilt.   

132    GLEIG, G.R. Chelsea Hospital, and its traditions. In three volumes. Richard Bentley,

1838.    £90
FIRST EDITION, 3vol., pp.xii,307; 342; 295; light spotting throughout, otherwise a good set in

contemporary half calf, marbled sides, lettered in gold; minor chips to head of backstrips; from the

Easton Neston Library. Having served in the Peninsula campaign and at New Orleans, Greig became

chaplain of Chelsea Hospital in 1834. His history includes an account of British military history as

reflected in its records and traditions, and many reminiscences of the Napoleonic Wars by surviving

veterans.    

133    GRAVES, Robert. The English Ballad. A Short Critical Survey. Ernest Benn, 1927.   

   £28
FIRST EDITION, pp.139; slight spotting of first & final leaves but a good copy in original cloth, paper

label, backstrip a little faded; ownership signature of 'Ruari McLean, Hammersmith Dec. 1938.'   

134    GREENWOOD, Sir George. The Shakspere Signatures and 'Sir Thomas More'. Cecil

Palmer, 1924.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,112; 11 facsimile illustrations; a very good copy in dust-wrapper (bruised

along top edge).   

135    GREY, Charles, 2nd. Earl.   [GRACIE, John Black. Editor?] The Grey Festival;

being a narrative of the proceedings connected with the Dinner given to Earl Grey at

Edinburgh... and a corrected report of the speeches... Adam and Charles Black [&

others], Edinburgh, 1834.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,107; spotting of first & final leaves, otherwise a good uncut copy in original

boards, paper label; backstrip worn. With an appendix of Addresses to the Noble Earl and other

documents, as Scotland gave thanks to the architect of the Reform Bill.   

136    [GREY, Elizabeth Caroline] Vileroy; or, The Horrors of Zindorf Castle. A Romance

of Chivalry. E. Lloyd,    £85
Pp.(4)235; 24 suitably melodramatic half-page woodcuts; two leaves torn without loss, some light

soiling but generally well preserved in contemporary half calf, morocco label; rubbed but sound; slight

worming in front board & bottom margin of first leaves. A surprisingly uncommon gothic melodrama

from the prolific Mrs Grey: Copac records just Bodley (attributed to Thomas Peckett Prest) & BL

copies of the first printing in 52 parts of [1842]; this double column edition appeared in 30 parts c1850

according to WorldCat which records New York, Yale & Chapel Hill copies only.   



137    GREY, Mrs [Elizabeth Caroline]. The Young Prima Donna. G. Routledge and Co.,

1854.    £25
16mo., pp.(4)252; contemporary  half calf, morocco label, marbled sides rubbed but sound. First

published in 1840, 3vols., this (Railway Library) edition is the only other printing listed in BM Cat.   

138    HAGGARD, Andrew C.P. Women of the Revolutionary Era, or some who stirred

France. Stanley Paul, 1914.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.(14)375; gravure frontis. & 16 half-tone plates; a good copy in original cloth.   

139    HAGGARD, H. Rider. Mr Meeson's will. With sixteen illustrations. Spencer Blackett,

1888.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.286 + 32pp. publisher's catalogue dated Oct., 1888; a good uncut copy in

original pictorial cloth, backstrip dulled with neat repairs at head & tail.   

140    HALLIWELL, James Orchard. Popular Rhymes and Nursery Tales: A sequel to the

Nursery Rhymes of England. John Russell Smith, 1849.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.xii,276 + 12pp. publisher's catalogue; a good uncut copy in original tan

blind-stamped cloth; neat modern reback with morocco label.   

141    HEMANS, Felicia.   CHORLEY, Henry F. Memorials of Mrs Hemans with

illustrations of her literary character from her correspondence. In two volumes.

Saunders and Otley, 1836.    £65
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.xiv,309; viii,358; engraved frontispieces (lightly browned); contemporary

half calf, marbled sides, double morocco labels, by Moody of Alresford with his label; lightly rubbed

but a good set; handsome wood-engraved bookplate of Leonard Noble, 1893. The best account of the

prolific poet, based on her correspondence; Chorley befriended Mrs. Hemans in her final years but

traces her life from birth in Liverpool to retirement in Kilkenny & Dublin in the land of her father.   

142    HENTY, G.A. In Greek Waters: A story of the Grecian War of Independence

(1821-1827). Blackie & Son, [c1897]    £25
Pp.384; 12 plates & map; a very good copy in contemporary prize binding of full rose calf, gilt,

morocco label; gilt badge & bookplate of Trinity College, Harrogate.   

143    HERALDIC EXHIBITION.   DORLING, E.E. [Compiler] Catalogue of a Collection

of Objects of British Heraldic Art to the end of the Tudor period. [With an introduction

by Oswald Barron.] Burlington Fine Arts Club, 1916.    £20
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xx,127; some light spotting but a sound uncut copy in original printed

wrappers & cloth-backed boards; printed at the Chiswick Press.   

144    HINDLEY, Charles. The History of the Catnach Press, at Berwick-upon-Tweed,

Alnwick and Newcastle... and Seven Dials, London. Charles Hindley, 1886.    £75
FIRST EDITION, Large Paper Copy limited to 250 signed & numbered copies; sm.4to., pp.xlii(2)308;

wood-engravings, woodcuts & facsimiles throughout, some tinted; a good uncut copy of the deluxe

issue on laid paper in original  printed boards; extremities rubbed and a little worn but sound.   

145    HINDLEY, Charles. The Life and Times of James Catnach, (late of Seven Dials),

Ballad Monger. Reeves and Turner, 1878.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,432; '230 woodcuts of which 42 are by Bewick' and nine are hand-coloured;

contemporary green roan-backed cloth, top edge gilt; intermittent light soiling but generally well

preserved. The Bewick blocks had been purchased at the Hugo Sale in the previous year.   

146    HOGARTH, William. The Works... in a series of engravings: with descriptions... by

Rev. John Trusler. To which are added anecdotes of the author and his works by J.

Hogarth and J. Nichols. Jones and Co., 1833.    £75
4to., 2vols. pp.116(2); (2)(117-)224(4); frontispiece portrait & 108 steel-engraved plates; occasional

foxing, water stain in top margin of vol.1, but a decent set in contemporary half calf, double morocco

labels (1 chipped); rubbed but sound.   



147    [IRVING, Washington.] Bracebridge Hall; or, the humorists. By Geoffrey Crayon.

John Murray, 1845.    £18
Pp.iv,375; cr.8vo.; a sound copy in contemporary half tan roan, marbled sides, extremities rubbed but

sound.   

148    KEIGHTLEY, Thomas. The Fairy Mythology, illustrative of the Romance and

Superstition of various Countries. A new edition, revised and greatly enlarged. George

Bell, 1884.    £35
Pp.x,560; 16pp. Bell catalogue at front & 31pp. Complete Catalogue of Bohn's Libraries, 1886, bound

in at end; etched frontispiece by George Cruikshank; a very good uncut copy in original blind-stamped

green cloth of Bohn's Antiquarian Library, backstrip a little faded.   

149    [KEIGHTLEY, Thomas.] Secret Societies of the Middle Ages. Charles Knight, 1837.   

   £65
FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.xii,408; several wood-engraved illustrations; very good in original

blind-stamped cloth of Knight's Library of Entertaining Knowledge for which it was commissioned.

Head & tail of backstrip chipped, otherwise a well preserved uncut copy of this esoteric history of the

Assassins of the East, Knights Templar and the Fehm-Gerichte, or Secret Tribunals of Westphalia; by

the author of The Fairy Mythology.   

150    LAMB, Charles. The Letters of Charles Lamb, with a sketch of his life. By Thomas

Noon Talfourd. A new edition. Ed. Moxon, 1849.    £45
Pp.xiv,414(2); portrait; original fine vertical ribbed cloth, silk finish, blocked in blind, gilt lettered on

backstrip; lower cover slightly marked but a good copy. Originally published in 1837, this second

edition was issued after Mary's death in 1848 to accompany Talfourd's 'Final memorials...'   

151    LAW.   [OWEN, Aneurin. Editor] Ancient Laws and Institutes of Wales; comprising

laws supposed to be enacted by Howel the Good... and Anomalous Laws... with   

Indexes and Glossary. Commissioners of the Public Records, 1841.                          £135
FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.(6)xvi(8)1005; occasional spotting, small hole at foot of half-title, but well

preserved in original green cloth, rebacked, paper label; circular stamp of Warrington Museum at head

of title. An important text with Welsh & English translation in parallel columns, includes 'A few Latin

Transcripts, containing digests of the Welsh laws, principally of the Dimetian Code'; also issued in

2vols. 8vo.   

152    LAWRENCE, D.H. The Triumph of the Machine. Drawings by Althea Willoughby.

Faber & Faber, [1931]    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4); coloured frontispiece & illustration in line on upper cover; a good copy in

original  green wrappers of Ariel Poem no.28; printed at the Curwen Press.   

153    LAWRENCE, D.H. Women in Love. Martin Secker, 1921.    £55
FIRST EDITION, pp.508(4)adverts.; edges browned, otherwise well preserved in original brown cloth;

slight differential fading, gilt lettering dulled.   

154    LAWRENCE, D.H.   SKINNER, Martin. The Boy in the Bush. Secker, 1924.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.vi,369(7)adverts.; backstrip slightly darkened but a very good copy in original

tan cloth.   

155    LAWRENCE, T.E. The Letters. Edited by David Garnett. Jonathan Cape, 1938.    £25
Pp.896; various illustrations & maps; a very good copy of the second impression (same month as first)

in original cloth & slightly soiled dust-wrapper.   

156    LAWSON-JOHNSTON, Sir George, First Baron Luke Of Pavenham. 1873 - 1943.

A few of the many press notices and comments which appeared in tribute to a life of

service. [Privately Printed by Lund Humphries, 1943]    £25
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.51(3); 4 tipped-in plates; a handsome production on handmade paper in

original blue cloth, lettered in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut. Printed slip tipped on title verso: '...when

the work was in course of preparation a flying bomb... destroyed the bookbinding premises, and it was

only by good fortune that anything was salvaged.'   



157    LAWSON-JOHNSTON, Laura, Lady Luke Of Pavenham. 1879 - 1941. Notes on

her Life and Public Service based on the many tributes published at the time of her

death. [Privately Printed by the Fanfare Press, 1941]    £25
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.32(4); 4 tipped-in plates; a handsome production on handmade paper

bound in full morocco, lettered & decorated in gold, top edge gilt, others uncut; backstrip a little faded.   

158    LEE, Laurie. The Firstborn. The Hogarth Press, 1964.    £30
FIRST EDITION, pp.12; 5 photographic plates; very good in original cloth & pictorial dust-wrapper.   

159    LEWIS, Wyndham.   SYMONS, Julian [Editor] Twentieth Century Verse. Wyndham

Lewis Double Number. No.6/7. Nov./Dec. 1937.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.(48); well preserved in slightly browned & creased original wrappers with device

by Lewis who also contributes a 2pp. letter to the editor. T.S. Eliot writes on Lewis' The Lion and the

Fox; also A.J.A. Symons, Constant Lambert, D.S. Savage, Gavin Ewart, &c.   

160    LONGFELLOW, Henry Wadsworth. The courtship of Miles Standish and other

poems. Ticknor and Fields, Boston. 1859.    £25
 Pp.215 + 16pp inserted publisher's catalogue dated Nov. 1858; a good uncut copy in original cloth

blocked in blind, lettered in gold. Evidently the second edition with corrected version of line 3 on p.124.

161    LOWER, Mark Antony. The Curiosities of Heraldry. With illustrations from Old

English Writers. With numerous wood engravings from designs by the author. John

Russell Smith, 1845.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,319 + 24pp. publisher's catalogue, extra pictorial chromolithograph title

illuminated in colours & gold by Hanhart, various woodcut illustrations in text; some light spotting

chiefly of first & last leaves, otherwise a good copy in original red cloth, gilt, rebacked preserving

original backstrip.   

162    MAHAN, A.T. Types of Naval Officers drawn from the History of the British Navy.

With some account of the conditions of naval warfare at the beginning of the Eighteenth

Century, and of its subsequent development during the sail period. Sampson Low,

Marston, 1902.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,500; plan & six portraits; original blue cloth, top edge gilt, others uncut;

head & tail of backstrip a little rubbed. Ex libris Ruari McLean.   

163    MELVILLE, G.J. Whyte. The Queen's Maries. A romance of Holyrood. [In two

volumes.] Parker, Son and Bourn, 1862.    £65
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.(4)304; (2)254 + advert. leaf; first & final leaves spotted, otherwise a good

copy in contemporary full calf, backstrips gilt with double morocco labels, a little rubbed but a nice set

of Melville's historical novel of the life of Mary Queen of Scots.   

164    MERCHANTS. BOURNE, H.R. Fox. Famous London Merchants. A Book for Boys.

Virtue & Co., [1878.]    £25
Pp.314; + 4pp. adverts. & 40pp. publisher's catalogue at end; 24 full-page & vignette illustrations; front

endpapers renewed, otherwise a good copy in original purple cloth pictorially blocked in gold & black,

backstrip a little faded.   

165    MEREDITH, George. One of our conquerors. In three volumes. Chapman and Hall,

1891.    £85
FIRST EDITION, 3vol., pp.(4)302; iv,320; iv,307; original royal blue morocco-grained cloth

decorated in black on sides, gilt-lettered on backstrips; extremities a little rubbed and light fading on

sides whence labels have been removed but no library marks; a very good uncut set as Sadleir 1700c

with panel of Meredith's works printed on verso of front fly-leaf in each volume.   

166    MERRIMAN, Henry Seton. Prisoners and Captives. In two volumes. Bernhard

Tauchnitz, Leipzig, 1891.    £15
2vols. bound in one; 16mo., pp.279; 279; contemporary roan-backed boards; rubbed but sound.   



167    MERRIMAN, Henry Seton. The Velvet Glove. [bound with] Young Mistley.

Bernhard Tauchnitz, Leipzig, 1902, 1889.    £18
2vols. bound in one; 16mo., pp.286; 320; contemporary half vellum, morocco label, marbled sides;

rubbed but sound.   

168    MILITARY.   CROOK, Capt. Ronald Lewis. Wartime Letters of a West Kent Man.

The World War Two letters and related correspondence of Captain Ronald Lewis

Crook, 6th Battalion, The Queens Own Royal West Kent Regiment, who was killed in

action in Tunisia, 30th November 1942. Edited by Martin Lewis Crook. Privately

Published [Distributed by Claude Cox Books, Ipswich] 2007.    £15
FIRST EDITION, limited to 400 copies; sm.4to., pp.x,132; 20 half-tone illustrations, facsimiles &

map; new in printed laminated card covers. A moving account, skilfully edited, with useful appendices.

We are sole distributors of this book, trade terms available.   

169    MILNES, Richard Monckton. Lord Houghton. Selections from the Poetical Works.

John Murray, 1863.    £30
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,284; a good copy in contemporary half crimson morocco, gilt; extremities a

little rubbed but attractive.   

170    MOORE, Nicholas.   FREUD, Lucian [Illustrator] The Glass Tower. Drawings by

Lucian Freud. Poetry London, 1944.                                                                         £165
FIRST EDITION, pp.128; 6 plates (3 colour), text illustrations, title-page, cover & dust-wrapper

designed by Lucian Freud; his first book illustration; a very fresh copy in original cloth-backed

decorated boards, dust-wrapper slightly browned with a few small nicks (no loss) at edges.   

171    MORRIS, William.   MAGNUSSON, Eirikr. [Translators.] Three Northern Love

Stories and other Tales. New Edition. Longmans, Green and Co., 1901.    £35
Pp.xii,278 + advert. leaf; a very good, largely unopened copy in original red cloth, paper label (rubbed

& slightly chipped). The second printing of this collection which first appeared in 1875.   

AUTHOR'S COPY

172    MURRAY, David. The Valuation Roll in Scotland and the Proposal to enter Land

values upon it. J.B. Nichols and Sons, 1907.    £30
First Separate Edition, pp.x,44; very good in original blue cloth lettered in gold. 'A reprint of a Paper

read at the Glasgow Meeting of The Surveyors' Institution on the 23rd [of May].' The author's copy.

AUTHOR'S COPY   

PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION FROM EDITH EVANS

173    MURRAY, James A. [Editor] The Oxford English Dictionary. Being a corrected

re-issue with an Introduction, Supplement, and Bibliography of A New English

Dictionary on historical principles... [In 13 volumes.] Oxford, 1933.                         £350
13vols., lg.4to.; a well preserved set of this great work in original Oxford blue buckram, backstrips

uniformly faded. The original ten-volume work reissued in twelve with Supplementary volume of new

words & meanings, additions and emendations, and bibliography. Inscribed to 'Muriel St. Clare Byrne

from the Theatre Ladies of the S.C.R. with much appreciation of her past help and with many good

wishes for her future research. Edith Evans. President Theatre Ladies SCR August 1946.' 1968

newspaper appreciation by Caryl Brahms of Dame Edith at 80 tipped-in, together with Kodachrome

print of the actress ceremonially planting a tree, from August, 1965.   

174    M[YERS] L[indo] S. [Editor] Music Cantelenas Songs Etc. from an early Fifteenth

Century Manuscript. One Hundred Copies Privately Printed [for Lord Howard de

Walden]  by J. Davy at the Dryden Press, 1906.    £85
FIRST EDITION, lg.4to., 100 copies printed on Whatman hand-made wove paper, title in red & black;

facsimiles of original MS & music with transcriptions on facing pages; a very good copy of this

handsome production in original limp vellum, gilt, green silk ties, top edge gilt, others uncut; editor

identified by British Library.   



175    NELSON, Horatio, Viscount.   NICOLAS, Sir Nicholas Harris [Editor] The

Dispatches and Letters of Vice Admiral Lord Viscount Nelson. [In seven volumes.]

Henry Colburn, 1845/46.                                                                                          £550
FIRST EDITION but for vol.I which is the enlarged 2nd. ed.; 7 vols; each 500+pp., vol.VII with

290pp. addenda of additional letters & index; engraved portrait, four folding facsimiles & three plans (2

folding); uncut in original blind-stamped cloth, gilt; three backstrips repaired (with slight loss of original

cloth) & endpapers renewed, but a good set of this essential primary source for any study of Nelson's

career; contains some 3500 letters. Ex Libris Ruari McLean.   

176    PAGLESHAM.   HARRIS, Rev. J., HATCH, Rev. H.J., WISEMAN, James. The

Paglesham Oyster: containing Tales of Fact, Fiction and Romance, Music, Poetry,

Charades, Riddles, Enigmas, etc., etc., Arthur Harrington, Rochford, Essex, 1870.    £45
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(4)114(2); 5pp. of comic vignettes, 4pp. music original red cloth, gilt;

lightly rubbed & worn at extremities, nick in backstrip, but a sound copy of this scarce provincial

miscellany, printed at Chelmsford; Copac lists BL copy only.   

177    PEERAGE & KALENDAR. The Royal Kalendar, and Court and City Register for

England, Scotland, Ireland, and the Colonies, for the year 1873. R. & A. Suttaby.

[bound with] Companion to the Calendars...containing the present and last

Parliaments...Abstract of the Principal Laws... Ridgways. [bound with] Ridgway's

Peerage [& Baronetage] of The United Kingdon, [bound with] Index to the Royal

Kalendar... Ridgway's, 1873.                                                                                     £120
Pp.(24)512; 254; vi,192 + 76 engraved plates; 168 + 45 engraved plates; 88 (index); a very good set of

this massive compilation of the movers & shakers at the zenith of the British Empire; original full

crimson morocco, gilt, royal crest on sides, all edges gilt.   

178    PEERAGE & KALENDAR. The Royal Kalendar, and Court and City Register for

England, Scotland, Ireland, and the Colonies, for the year 1832. Suttaby & Co. [bound

with] Companion to the Calendars...containing the last and present and

Parliaments...Abstract of the Election Laws... James Ridgway. [bound with] Stockdale's

Peerage & Baronetage of The United Kingdon, Printed by T.C. Hansard for Suttaby &

Co. [& many others] 1831.                                                                                        £120
Pp.60 (Rider's British Merlin); 408; 152; (4)188;150; extra engraved title & 110 engraved plates in

Peerage & Baronetage; edge of printed title a little frayed, final section of plates stained but a good set

of this massive compilation in contemporary full crimson morocco, gilt, all edges gilt; extremities a little

rubbed, sides distorted by metal clasps but generally well preserved..   

PRESENTATION COPIES WITH ALS

179    PEMBER, E.H. Adrastus of Phrygia and other poems with The Hippolytus of

Euripedes done into English verse. with The Death-Song of Thamyris... with The

Oedipus at Colonos of Sophocles... with The Finding of Pheidippides and other poems.

Printed at the Chiswick Press for Private Circulation, 1897, 1899, 1901.    £55
FIRST EDITIONS, 3vols., each limited to 250 copies; pp.(8)218; (8)203; (8)226; well printed on

hand-made paper; uniform original calf-backed green linen (backs rubbed but sound), top edge gilt,

others uncut. Inscribed by the author to Charles Mason with accompanying 2pp. autograph letter,

signed.   

180    PETT, Phineas.   PERRIN, W.G. [Editor] The Autobiography of Phineas Pett. Navy

Records Society, 1918.    £30
FIRST EDITION, pp.civ,244; very good in original navy cloth. An important account of the life of a

Master Shipwright in the early 17thC with long introductory essay & six appendices of contemporary

documents.   



181    POOR LAWS.   CAMERON, C[harles] H[ay], WROTTESLEY, John and

COWELL, J.W. Two Reports addressed to His Majesty's Commissioners appointed to

inquire into the administration and operation of the Poor Laws... and A Letter from

Count Arrivabene, on the Management of the Poor in Belgium. B. Fellowes, 1834.   £135
First separate edition, pp.(4)224; a very good copy in original cloth, soiled and hinges split but sound.

Originally published in the Appendix to the Report of the Poor Law Commissioners of 1833. Kress

28703.   

182    POWYS, T.F. Fables. With four drawings by Gilbert Spencer. Chatto & Windus,

1929.    £65
FIRST EDITION, no.163 of 750 deluxe copies, signed by the author; pp.x,276 + colophon;

frontispiece & 3 other line illustrations; a very good copy in original buckram, leather label, top edge

gilt, others uncut, dust-wrapper lightly soiled & frayed.   

183    PRISONS IN INDIA.   SHAKESPEAR, Henry [President] Report of the Committee

on Prison-Discipline to the Governor General of India in Council, dated the eighth of

January, 1838. Printed at the Baptist Mission Press [for the Council of India] Calcutta,

1838.                                                                                                                        £320
ONLY EDITION, lg.4to., pp.14(2)138(2)13(7)8(22)3 (final 55pp. comprising minutes & appendices);

some corners creased but a good clean copy in original card wrappers, printed label; lightly soiled &

worn at edges & backstrip but serviceable. A fascinating & detailed account incorporating detailed

tabular analysis of the 'present state of gaols and treatment of prisoners'. Extremely scarce; Copac &

WorldCat locate SOAS & BL (2) copies only.   

184    ROBINSON, Edward Arlington. Cavender's House. Published by Leonard & Virginia

Woolf at The Hogarth Press, 1930.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 400 copies printed; pp.67; a good copy in original printed boards, lightly dust-soiled

& differentially faded. Hogarth Living Poets No.14. Woolmer 234.   

185    RUSKIN, John. [Editor]   [ALEXANDER], Francesca. The Story of Ida: Epitaph on

an Etrurian Tomb. Edited, with preface, by John Ruskin. George Allen, Orpington,

1883.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,94(2); engraved frontispiece; a good copy in slightly rubbed original brown

cloth, gilt; ex libris Mary E. Eady-Borlase.   

186    SARRANS, Bernard. Lafayette, Louis-Philippe, and the Revolution of 1830.

Translated from the French. In two volumes. Effingham Wilson, 1832.    £85
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION; 2vol., pp.xxiv,297(2)advert. leaf; viii,328; engraved frontispiece portrait;

front endpapers waterstained at foot, otherwise well preserved in original cloth; rebacked preserving

most of original backstrips & paper labels (worn); ex libris Lord Elphinstone of Carberry Tower,

Mussleburgh. Wilson proudly puffs the superiority of this translation to that published by Bentley

without crediting his translator.   

187    SHAKESPEARE, William.   WELLWOOD, S. [Editor] Marina. A Dramatic

Romance. Being the Shakespearean portion of the Tragedy of 'Pericles'.  Grant

Richards, 1902.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.47; well printed on laid paper by Charles Whittingham and Co.; a very good

uncut copy in original printed boards, paper label; backstrip a little worn but sound; ex libris John

Russell Taylor.   

188    PITTS, John.   SHEPARD, Leslie. John Pitts Ballad Printer of Seven Dials, London

1765-1844. With a short account of his predecessors in the Ballad & Chapbook Trade.

Private Libraries Association, 1969.    £15
FIRST EDITION, limited to 1600 copies; pp.160; many facsimiles; a very good copy in original cloth

& glacine wrapper.   



189    SIMMS, William Gilmore] Helen Halsey: A Tale of the Borders. A Romance of deep

interest. Printed and Published by E. Lloyd, 12 Salisbury Square, [1847]   

 bound with: [O'SHAUGHNESSY, P.] The Miser's Fate. A Romance.  Published by G.

Purkess...[&] Lloyd, Salisbury Square, [1848]                                                           £165
Pp.(2)78; 10 wood-engraved illustrations, one near full-page repeated on printed yellow wrapper.

Simms' tale of the American South-West was first published New York, 1845, with the more revealing

sub-title: 'The Swamp state of Conelachita'. Some browning & soiling but a fair copy with original

pictorial upper wrapper, bound from the original ten parts, contempoprary half cloth, marbled sides,

rebacked with paper label. Evidently the only contemporary UK edition, Copac locates Bodley copy

only (& BL on microfilm).   The Miser's Fate: pp.(2)94; 10 wood-engravings; bound from original 12

parts but without the printed wrapper which identifies the author of this Irish tale. Copac locates Bodley

& BL copies only.   

190    SIMPSON, M.C.M.   MOHL, Mary. Letters and Recollections of Julius and Mary

Mohl. Kegan Paul, Trench & Co., 1887.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,398 + 36pp. publisher's catalogue; frontispiece and 3 other plates; very good

in original blue cloth; inscribed to Sir Edward Strachey 'from his affectionate Aunt M.A. Sykes, Sutton

Court June 8th 1887.' Based on the letters of Mary Mohl, née Clarke, whose salon was at the centre of

19th century Parisian intelligentsia; her husband a distinguished orientalist.   

191    SINCLAIR, Catherine. Modern Accomplishments; or, the march of intellect. Simpkin,

Marshall, and Co., Ipswich: J.M. Burton and Co., [1855]    £25
Pp.xii,368 + 4pp. adverts. for works published by W. Whyte & Co., Edinburgh; wood-engraved

frontispiece & extra pictorial title; one leaf torn with loss at margin, otherwise a good copy in lightly

rubbed original blue cloth, blocked in gold & blind. An important account of 'female eductaion and

character', first published in 1836; this edition with imprint of Ipswich printer J.M. Burton, perhaps

responsible for the prelims only, the main text with imprint:  'Edinburgh: Andrew Jack, Printer.' at end.

Daughter of Sir John Sinclair, MP & first President of the Board of Agriculture, Catherine was her

father's secretary from the age of fourteen until his death in 1835 'after which she began independent

authorship'. DNB.   

192    SKEAT, Walter W. [Editor]. The Lay of Havelok the Dane: composed... about

AD1280... edited from the unique ms. Laud Misc. 108 in the Bodleian Library. Early

English Text Society, 1868.    £35
Pp.(6)lvi,159; minor spotting of first & final leaves; contemporary half calf, rebacked with morocco

label. The second printing of the text which first appeared in 1828 edited by Sir Frederick Madden for

the Roxburghe Club.   

193    SPARLING, Philip Smith. Historic lays, and minor poems. Geo. Phipps [printer],

1851.    £20
ONLY EDITION, pp.vi(2)204; original cloth, blocked in blind, lettered in gold by Westleys; slight

wear to extremities. The preface is dated from Colchester & the dedication to the Rev. Stoney of Pateley

in Yorkshire from a former pupil. Owes rather more to Macaulay than Sir Walter.   

194    SPEAR, Charles. Essays on the Punishment of Death. Tenth Edition. Published by the

Author, Boston, 1845.    £28
Pp.237,10,4 (adverts.); engraved frontispiece; slight of first & final leaves but a very good copy in

original blind-stamped cloth. First published the previous year, an immediate bestseller which

established Spear as the foremost proponent of the abolition of capital punishment in New England and

led to the founding of the Massachusetts Society for the Abolition of Capital Punishment.   

195    SPENDER, Stephen. Poems of Dedication. Faber and Faber, 1947.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.58; a very good uncut copy in original cloth & lightly stained dust-wrapper.   

196    SPENDER, Stephen. Poems. Faber & Faber, 1933.    £60
FIRST EDITION, pp.57;a very good uncut copy in original black cloth & lightly soiled & frayed

dust-wrapper (with minor loss along top edge).    



197    SPENDER, Stephen. Poems. Faber & Faber, 1934.    £40
Second edition, revised & enlarged; pp.69; a very good copy, uncut & largely unopened, in original

black cloth and lightly marked dust-wrapper. The 'definitive edition' with two poems from the first

edition omitted and nine added. 'The present volume, therefore, includes all that the author wishes to

preserve of his work up to the present year.'   

198    SPENDER, Stephen. World within World. The autobiography. Hamish Hamilton,

1951.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.x,349; frontispiece portrait; a very good copy in original cloth & slightly dusty

wrapper.   

199    STEINBECK, John. East of Eden. William Heinemann, 1952.    £40
FIRST EDITION, pp.(6)525; a good copy in original green cloth and worn dust-wrapper (creased &

defective along top edge).   

200    [ST. JOHN, James Augustus]   WESTALL, William [Illustrator] The Hindoos. [In

two volumes] Charles Knight, 1834/5.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., 12mo., pp.(8)399; (8)386(2)advert. leaf; 24 wood-engraved plates after

Westall; original blind-stamped cloth of Knight's Library of Entertaining Knowledge; head & tail of

backstrip chipped, otherwise a good uncut set. Copac identifies the author from M.C. Grobel's London

University thesis of 1932: 'The Society for the Diffusion of useful knowledge, 1826-46'.   

201    STRACHEY, Edward. Holy Matrimony, its Duties and Dignity, as set forth by The

English Church. Darton and Clark, 1843.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 24mo., pp.(2)xvi(2)156; first & final leaves lightly foxed; original cream cloth

blocked in gold with cathedral design, soiled; neatly re-backed. Inscribed at head of title to 'Mrs

Strachey from her Son the Author. Feby. 13 1843.'   

202    TALFOURD, Thomas Noon. Ion; A Tragedy in five acts. Edward Moxon, 1836.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,120; first & final gatherings spotted, otherwise well preserved in attractive

contemporary half crimson morocco, gilt. The best-known work of the advocate & literary executor of

Lamb, Ion 'obtained a brilliant success from its own merits and the great acting of Macready.' Richard

Garnett.   

203    TENNYSON, Alfred. Enoch Arden, etc. Edward Moxon, 1864.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)178; 8pp. Moxon list dated September, 1864, inserted at front; original green

cloth, backstrip a little faded but a good uncut copy.   

204    THOMSON, George, Editor] A Select Collection of Original Scotish Airs for the

Voice. [with]... Accompanyments... by Pleyel... First Set. Printed & Sold by Preston &

Son [1793]    £85
FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.vi(2)25 + 25 engraved plates of music; additional engraved plates of The

Birks of Invermay (1799) and The Soldier's Return (1801) bound in; well preserved in modern (but not

recent) boards; signed by the editor at foot of engraved title. Three further sets were issued in 1798/9.   

205    Ticket-of-Leave Man. Convict Life; or, Revelations concerning Convicts and Convict

Prisons. Wyman & Sons, 1879.                                                                                 £110
FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)252(10)adverts.; a good copy of this scarce account in rather stained original

cloth, rebacked retaining original lettering-piece. Much anecdotal material, assembled in the cause of

reform of the penal system with the recently published Kimberley Commission Report in mind. Anon in

Copac.   

206    TREMLETT, Thomas Daniel.   LONDON, Hugh Stanford. [Editors] Rolls of Arms

Henry III. The Matthew Paris Shields c1244-59. Glover's Roll c1253-8 and Walford's

Roll c1273. [with] Additions and Corrections to A Catalogue of English Mediaeval

Rolls of Arms by Sir Anthony Wagner. Harleian Society, 1967.    £24
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,281(14); 3 plates (one coloured); a fine copy in original cloth of the second

volume in the Aspilogia series. Harleian Society vols. CXIII & CXIV (in one volume).   



207    TUPPER, Mary Frances, Ellin Isabelle & Margaret Elenora.] Poems by Three

Sisters. Hatchard and Co., 1864.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,207; a good copy in lightly marked original maroon cloth, gilt. Evidently the

only edition of this family collection.   

208    VANDAM, Albert Dresden.] An Englishman in Paris. (Notes and Recollections) In

two volumes. Fourth Edition. Chapman & Hall, 1892.    £30
2vol., pp.xvi,332; xvi,352; Smith's Subscription Library labels on endpaper but no other markings; tear

in one leaf crudely repaired but a sound uncut set in lightly rubbed original green cloth. Containing

intimate gossip of the courts of Louis Philippe and the Second Empire, Vandam's first work ran to six

editions in five months.   

209    WAUGH, Evelyn. The Ordeal of Gilbert Pinfold. A Conversation Piece. Chapman &

Hall, 1957.    £40
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,184; ownership signature on fly-leaf, but a very good copy in the

dust-wrapper.   

210    WEST KENT REGIMENT.   CROOK, Capt. Ronald Lewis. Wartime Letters of a

West Kent Man. The World War Two letters and related correspondence of Captain

Ronald Lewis Crook, 6th Battalion, The Queens Own Royal West Kent Regiment, who

was killed in action in Tunisia, 30th November 1942. Edited by Martin Lewis Crook.

Privately Published [Distributed by Claude Cox Books, Ipswich] 2007.    £15
FIRST EDITION, limited to 400 copies; sm.4to., pp.x,132; 20 half-tone illustrations, facsimiles &

map; new in printed laminated card covers. A moving account, skilfully edited, with useful appendices.

We are sole distributors of this book, trade terms available.   

211    WHISTLER, Laurence. Armed October and other poems. With illustrations by Rex

Whistler. Cobden-Sanderson, 1932.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)56; 13 vignette illustrations on tinted ground by Rex Whistler; some faint

spotting but a good copy in original buckram-backed decorated boards (light mottled fading).   

212    WOLFE, Humbert. Dialogues and Monologues. Victor Gollancz, 1928.    £35
FIRST EDITION, no.215 of 250 deluxe copies on hand-made paper, signed by the author; pp.278; a

very  good unopened copy in original linen, paper label & faded dust-wrapper (with minor loss). Wolfe's

first volume of literary criticism.   

213    WORDSWORTH, William. The Poems. A new edition. Edward Moxon, 1845.    £85
FIRST EDITION of this collection with 70pp. of the author's notes, appendix & prefaces; lg.8vo.,

pp.xxiv,619; engraved frontispiece portrait & extra engraved title with vignette, (both browned &

lightly water-stained) otherwise a nice copy in contemporary half green morocco, gilt, all edges gilt,

sides a little rubbed & marked; inscribed 'Frederick Fitch. With W.H. Holley['s] best wishes.'   

214    YEATS, W.B. Letters to the New Island. Edited with an introduction by Horace

Reynolds. Harvard University Press, 1934.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,222; frontis. portrait with tissue guard; a good copy in original decorated

green cloth, backstrip darkened to tan. A collection of essays written for US periodicals in 1888-92.

There was no contemporary UK edition.   

215    YEATS, W.B. The Shadowy Waters. Second Edition. Hodder and Stoughton, 1901.   

   £55
4to., pp.57(3); original blue cloth, gilt, over bevelled boards, top edge gilt; slight rubbing to extremities

but a nice copy; art nouveau pictorial ex libris of Helen Fisher with pasted in contemporary presentation

note to her from 'Jas. Gallon'.   

216    YELLOWBACK.   BRADDON, Mary Elizabeth. All Along the River. A Novel.

Stereotyped Edition. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, [1890s]    £20
Pp.iv,330; original pictorial glazed yellow boards (printed by Edmund Evans); ring mark on upper

cover and a little wear at extremities but rather better than usually found.   



217    YELLOWBACK.   BRADDON, Mary Elizabeth. Asphodel. A Novel. Stereotyped

Edition. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, [1890s]    £25
Pp.379(4); original pictorial glazed yellow boards (printed by Edmund Evans); a little wear at

extremities but rather better than usually found.   

PART III - b. Travel & Topography

218    ADAMS, Bernard. London Illustrated 1604-1851. A survey and index of topographical

books and their plates. Library Association, 1983.    £65
FIRST EDITION, 4to., no.196 of 1000 copies printed; pp.xxxiv,586; 50 illustrations in half-tone; a

very good copy of this important reference in the dust-wrapper.   

219    ALDIN, Cecil. Old Inns. William Heinemann, 1921.                                               £180
FIRST EDITION, Larpe Paper copy, no. 231 of 380 copies, signed by the author; lg.4to., pp.viii,149;

16 tipped-in colour plates with captioned tissue guards & 45 illustrations in line; a very good copy in

original vellum-backed boards, top edge gilt, others uncut; a little rubbed & marked but sound &

attractive; ex libris James Younger Mount Melville.   

220    ALLOM, Thomas.   WALSH, Robert. Constantinople and the scenery of the Seven

Churches of Asia Minor Illustrated. In a series of drawings.... with an historical

account... and descriptions. First [& Second] Series. Fisher, Son & Co., [1838/39]    £300
2 vols., 4to., pp.(4)xxxvi,84; (4)100; two maps (one folding); extra engraved pictorial titles and 94

steel-engraved plates after Allom; some marginal foxing of first & final plates but a generally clean set

in contemporary half maroon morocco, gilt; rubbed but sound & attractive; ex libris W.D. Mackenzie of

Fawley Court.   

221    AVEBURY, Lord [Sir John Lubbock] The Scenery of England and the Causes to

which it is due. Macmillan and Co., 1902.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxvi,534; folding map, frontispiece & 197 illustrations in line & half-tone; a very

good copy in contemporary half green calf, gilt; author's signed photograph and accompanying

autograph note, signed, tipped in at front; ex libris Oswald Fitch.   

222    BARTLETT, W.H. [& others]   CARNE, John. Syria, The Holy Land, Asia Minor,

&c. Illustrated. First [Second & Third] Series. Fisher, Son & Co., [1836/38]             £250
FIRST EDITION, 3vols., 4to., pp.(4)80; 76; 100(4)index; two engraved maps and 120 plates

(including extra engraved pictorial titles), some intermittent browning in fore-margins but a nice set in

contemporary half green morocco, gilt, all edges gilt; rubbed at corners but sound & attractive.

Contemporary ownership signatures of Wm. Dalziel, Liverpool, and later book-labels of W.D.

Mackenzie of Fawley Court.   

223    BELGIUM.   DUMONT-WILDEN. La Belgique illustreé. Preface d'Emile Verhaeren...

Librairie Larousse, n.d.[c1912.]    £30
Lg.4to., pp.(4)iv,304; 28 maps (6 in colour), 13 plates (3 tipped-in colour) & 570 half-tone

illustrations; original morocco-backed cloth decorated in blind; hinges rubbed but sound; splendid art

nouveau title-page & prelims. in two colours. A poignant record of the Belgian empire at its height with

detailed accompanying text.   

224    BURTON, Capt. R.F. Zanzibar; and two months in East Africa. [Article as first

published in] Blackwood's Edinburgh Magazine vol. LXXXIII... William Blackwood,

1858.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.(2)784; contemporary half calf, gilt; extremities worn but sound. Includes

Burton's initial 58pp. account of his Zanzibar expedition in seven chapters, enlarged to a two-volume

work in 1872.   

225    BUSTANI, Emile. March Arabesque. Illustrated and with maps. Robert Hale, 1961.   

   £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.216; 20 illustrations & 2 maps; a good copy in frayed dust-wrapper, inscribed by

the author 'To my friend Paul [Ensor] with my best... 17.8.61'.   



226    CAMBRIDGE.   ROACH, J.P.C. [Editor] A History of the County of Cambridge...

[Victoria County History.] Volume III. The City and University of Cambridge.  Oxford

University Press, 1959.    £60
FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.xx,504; five maps & plans and various illustrations in line & half-tone;

light spotting of first & final leaves but a good copy in original crimson cloth, gilt.   

227    CLAYTON, P.B. &   LEFTWICH, B.R. The Pageant of Tower Hill... Longmans,

Green and Co., 1933.    £15
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,328; coloured frontis. and plates & facsimiles throughout; front free endpaper

neatly removed, otherwise a good copy in original cloth.   

228    COLOUR PRINTING.   CURTIS, George William [& others] Homes of American

Authors; comprising Anecdotical, Personal, and Descriptive Sketches, by Various

Writers. Illustrated with views... and a facsimile of the manuscript of each author. G.P.

Putnam, New York, 1853.    £65
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,366; extra engraved title, frontispiece & 18 other steel-engraved plates, 16

facsimile manuscripts and 15 wood-engraved vignettes of which 14 are colour-printed on india paper

and mounted; a very good copy in original brown cloth decorated in blind & gold, top edge gilt, others

uncut; slight differential fading on upper cover; ownership signatures of Samuel Clark & Lord

'Carlingford, 1877'. The seventeen authors include: Audubon, Irving, Dana, Cooper, Emerson,

Longfellow, Hawthorne & Lowell. Bennett, American Color Plate Books, p.58.   

229    COUCHE, Edith. 'Neath Changing Skies in China. Illustrated by photographs. Zenna

Missionary Society, [1931]    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,49 + advert. leaf; 23 half-tone illustrations; a very good copy in original

pictorial wrappers & glacine dust-wrapper. Much on social life & customs, women's roles, Buddhism &

the Guomindang.   

230    CRICHTON, Andrew. History of Arabia, ancient and modern... In two volumes.

Oliver & Boyd, Edinburgh, 1833.                                                                             £135
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.464; 464; large folding map, extra pictorial titles and eight other

illustrations & vignettes; a good uncut set in original brown cloth & paper labels (one chipped) of the

Edinburgh Cabinet Library of which this comprises vols. XIII & XIV. A wide-ranging survey of

antiquities, politics, commerce, religion, arts & natural history, the Wahabees and Bedouin.   

231    CROSSING, William. Gems in a Granite Setting: Beauties of the lone land of

Dartmoor. Fourth Edition. Western Morning News, Plymouth, 1905.    £20
4to., pp.220(4)adverts.; half-tone illustrations throughout; a nice copy in slightly soiled original white

buckram blocked in gold.   

232    DUNCAN, Marion H. Customs and Superstitions of Tibetans. The Mitre Press, 1964.   

   £35
First UK Edition, pp.265; 57 illustrations in half-tone; faint waterstain invades top margin of most

plates, otherwise a well preserved copy of this scarce book in lightly worn & marked pictorial

dust-wrapper.   

 EGYPT, NUBIA, MOUNT SINAI & JERUSALEM.   See item 33.

233    FLEURE, Prof. H.J.   PELHAM, R.A. [Editors] Roumania. Eastern Carpathian

Studies. Being a summary of the work undertaken by a group of the Le Play Society's

members in 1933. Le Play Society, 1936.    £30
FIRST EDITION, pp.80; 16 half-tone plates, frontispiece in line & 11 sketch maps; a very good copy

in original printed wrappers. with mounted plate.   



234    FORBES, S. Russell. Rambles in Rome. An archaeological and historical guide... sixth

edition, revised & enlarged embracing all the recent excavations & discoveries. T.

Nelson. Rome: S. Russell Forbes, 1892.    £20
Pp.xxviii,370(2)advert.; green cloth, blocked in black & gold, upper cover slightly marked; c60 plans &

illustrations, some full-page, and large map in pocket at end.   

235    GEORGE, Waldemar. Laffont. The Spell of Provence. [Bernheim Jeune-Dauberville

Gallery] Paris, 1959.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.68 + colophon; 20 full-page plates in colour & monochrome and several vignettes

in text; a very good copy of this celebration of the work of Mi Laffont; original printed wrappers over

card.   

236    GIBSON, Charles B. Life Among Convicts. In two volumes. Hurst and Blackett, 1863.

   £85
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.x,304; viii,305; engraved frontispiece portrait; some light spotting, corners

trimmed from five leaves - well clear of text, bound without half-titles but generally well preserved in

contemporary half roan, marbled sides, rebacked retaining most of original backstrips; book labels of

Whitfield Institute and Reading Room. Includes the author's experience as a convict chaplain in Ireland;

vol. II with a chapter on Bermuda and much on transportation to Australia & Van Diemen's Land.

Ferguson 9899a.   

237    HAMPSHIRE.   ST. GEORGE, Sir Henry. The Visitation of Hampshire and the Isle

of Wight 1686. Transcribed and Edited by G.D. Squibb. Harleian Society, 1991.    £20
Pp.xvi,274(4); a fine copy in original maroon cloth. New Series vol.10.    

238    HARTWIG, G. The Polar World: a popular description of man and nature in the Arctic

and Antarctic regions of the globe. Second Edition. Longmans, Green, and Co., 1874.   

   £65
Pp.xviii(2)548; 3 folding maps, 8 chromoxylographic plates and numerous wood-engravings

throughout; a good copy in original tan calf, gilt; prize badge of Prior Park College on upper cover.   

239    HASLEHURST, Ernest W. Our Beautiful Homeland. Painted by...Haslehurst.

Described by Edward Thomas, Sidney Heath, Arthur Salmon, Walter Jerrold, A.G.

Bradley [& others. In seven volumes.] Gresham Publishing Company Ltd., [1921.]    £55
FIRST EDITION, 7 vols., lg.8vo., each c.250pp with 48 colour plates; original decorated cream linen,

slightly soiled but a good set of this twenty-eight part survey of England (4 parts per volume); doubtless

produced in response to the success of the A. & C. Black Colour Books. The sections include individual

towns & areas: Oxford, Hereford, Winchester, The Lakes, The Thames, Dickens-Land, Isle of Wight,

&c.   

240    HORSHAM. Picturesque Views of Horsham. Sold by S. Price, Stationer, Printer,

Bookbinder, &c., 48 West Street, Horsham [c1890]    £15
150 x 130mm., 20 full- & half-page views, retouched from photographs, presented concertina-style in

original cloth-backed crimson boards, blocked in gold & blind; extremities rubbed but sound; 4pp.

catalogue of views in various sizes tipped-in at end.   

241    JONES, M. The Story of Captain Cook's three voyages tound the World. Third Edition.

Cassell Petter & Galpin, [1876]    £35
Pp.viii,264 + 4pp. adverts.; 40 wood-engraved plates; a very good copy of this attractive production for

children in original green pictorial cloth, gilt, all edges gilt; slight rubbing at extremities. First published

in 1870.   

242    KROGT, Peter Van Der. Old Globes in the Netherlands. A catalogue of terrestrial

and celestial globes made prior to 1850 and preserved in Dutch collections. Hes

Uitgevers, Utrecht, 1984.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.290; 80 illustrations, 9 in colour; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper.   



243    LIVINGSTONE, David. Missionary Travels and Researches in South Africa;

including a sketch of sixteen years' residence in the interior of Africa... John Murray,

1857.                                                                                                                        £110
FIRST EDITION, pp.x,687; folding tinted frontispiece, two folding maps at end & 44 other

illustrations; a very good copy in contemporary full tan calf prize binding with gilt badge of Prior Park

College on upper cover, morocco label; rubbed but sound.   

244    LONGRIGG, Stephen Hemsley. Iraq, 1900 to 1950. A political, social, and economic

history. Oxford, 1953.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.x,436; folding map at end; very good in lightly worn dust-wrapper (small loss

from backstrip fold).   

245    LUDLOW, John Malcolm. British India, its races, and its history, considered with

reference to the mutinies of 1857: A series of lectures... [In two volumes] Macmillan

and Co., Cambridge, 1858.    £55
FIRST EDITION, 2vol., pp.xvi,319 + 24pp. publisher's catalogue; viii,390; original pink cloth, backs

faded to tan, sides a little marked & rubbed, a few textual marks in prelims but a sound set of this

uncommon work.   

246    MANNEX, P.J. History, Topography, and Directory, of Westmorland; and Lonsdale

North of the Sands... together with A Descriptive and Geological view of the whole of

the Lake District. Simpkin, Marshall & Co., 1849.    £80
FIRST EDITION, pp.465 + 2 leaves of coach-building adverts.; a good copy in contemporary half calf,

gilt; rubbed & a little worn at extremities but sound. Without the two rarely found maps which were

issued separately.   

247    MOORE, Cyril. Hertfordshire Windmills & Windmillers. Windsup Publishing, 1999.   

   £25
FIRST EDITION, A4 format; pp.viii,174; illustrations & diagrams throughout; a good copy of this

detailed survey & analysis; pictorial laminated card covers.   

248    NEW YORK STATE. Agricultural Manual of New York State, arranged by counties.

Compiled by Edith Van Wagner. State of New York Dept. of Farms and Markets,

n.d.[1920s.]    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.857; 177 half-tone plates, maps, charts & text figures; a very good copy of this

exhaustive study which includes information on history, industry, education & population growth;

original green cloth.   

249    PALMER, The Hon. R[obert]. A Little Tour in India. Edward Arnold, 1923.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,224; some light spotting but a nice copy, largely unopened, in original blue

cloth. Inscribed to 'Mary Palmer from her loving father L. May 1937'.   

250    PERKINS, Jocelyn. Westminster Abbey its worship and ornaments. [In three

volumes.] Oxford, 1938-52.    £55
FIRST EDITION, 3vols., pp.xxii,194; xvi,215; xii,239; half-tone plates throughout; a good set in

original cloth-backed printed boards & lightly soiled & frayed dust-wrappers.   

251    PIGOT'S Directory of Hertfordshire.  [Extracted from Pigot's Directory of 1839.]    £30
Pp.(171-)222; newly rebound in buckram-backed boards, morocco label.   

252    PIPER, John. Oxon. [Shell Guide to Oxfordshire.] Faber and Faber, [1939]            £120
4to., pp.45; two coloured maps & numerous illustrations from photographs (many by Piper); a very

good copy in original spiral binding within white cloth (slightly browned at edges) and pictorial

dust-wrapper (frayed at edges but well preserved). First published by Batsford in 1938 in comb-bound

card covers, this hardback Faber reissue is extremely scarce - not seen by the series bibliographer Chris

Mawson.   



253    ROTHERY, Charles William. Notes on a Yacht Voyage to Hardanger Fjord, and the

adjacent estuaries. By a Yachting Dabbler. With numerous Illustrations. Longmans,

Brown, Green and Longman, Keswick: James Ivison [1855]                                      £350
Second issue, pp.(2)xxviii,105(4) addenda, list of illustrations & errata; coloured folding litho. map &

26 coloured or tinted lithographs, steel engravings or woodcuts, one double-page, three mounted plates

with additional hand-colouring as found in the second issue only; a very good uncut copy of this

uncommon account in original blue cloth, decorated in gilt & blind, by Westleys; slight rubbing at

extremities. Abbey Travel 256.    

254    SAFRASTIAN, Arshak. Kurds and Kurdistan. Harvill Press, 1948.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.106; 4 falf-tone plates; endpaper maps lightly browned otherwise well preserved

in defective pictorial dust-wrapper.   

255    SHARP, Thomas.   FRETTON, William George. [Editor] Illustrative papers of the

History and Antiquities of the City of Coventry: from Original, and mostly unpublished

Documents. Carefully re-printed from an original copy. With corrections, additions and

a brief Memoir of the Author. Printed for the Subscribers [by Hall & English,

Birmingham,] 1871.                                                                                                  £120
4to., pp.xvi,239; frontispiece portrait, 5 plans + vignette; a good uncut copy in original cloth; rebacked

with morocco label, corners repaired. Based on the original edition of 1818 of which only 'about twelve

copies were printed for private distribution'. Only 130 copies of this edition were subscribed so it seems

unlikely to have exceeded 250.   

256    STARR, L.A.   DUNSTERVILLE, L.C. [Foreword] Frontier Folk of the Afghan

Border - and Beyond. Church Missionary Society, [1920]    £25
FIRST EDITION, oblong format; pp.96; colour frontispiece and half-tone illustrations throughout from

photographs by Capt. L.B. Cane; original pictorial boards, lightly rubbed & soiled but sound. Kipling's

'Stalky' is thanked for his support & foreword.   

257    STISTED, Georgiana M. The true life of Capt. Sir Richard F. Burton. Written by his

niece... with the authority and approval of the Burton family. H.S. Nichols, 1896.    £20
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,419; frontispiece portrait; a good copy in original blue cloth, slightly rubbed.   

258    THOMPSON, A. Hamilton. The Cathedral Churches of England. With illustrations.

SPCK, 1925.    £12
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,235; 31 illustrations; some light spotting, otherwise a very good copy in

original cloth.   

259    WAY, Thomas R. [Illustrator]   CHAPMAN, Fredric. Ancient Royal Palaces in and

near London. Drawn in lithography by Thomas R. Way with notes compiled by Frederic

Chapman. John Lane, 1902.    £40
FIRST EDITION, no.52 of 400 copies, initialled by the artist; 4to., pp.viii,175; 24 lithographs printed

from the stone; a very good copy in slightly rubbed original decorated cloth, backstrip a little faded.   

260    WELLS, James. The Charm of Oxford. [Illustrated from pencil sketches by W.G.

Blackall.] Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co., 1920.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.x,154; pictorial endpapers & 26 tipped-in plates on tinted mounts with

captioned guards; a good copy in lightly rubbed original pictorial cloth.   

261    WINCHESTER: its history, buildings and people. Second and revised edition. By the

W[inchester] C[ollege] A[rchaeological] S[ociety]. P. & G. Wells, Winchester, 1921.   

   £18
Pp.(14)224; 10 line illustrations & maps (1 folding); a good uncut copy in original canvas-backed

printed boards. Contributors include M.E. Antrobus & A.G. Macdonnell.   

WINCHESTER.   See also item 51.



262    WRIGHT, G.N.   TEMPLE, LEITCH, IRTON & ALLEN, [Illustrators] The Shores

and Islands of the Mediterranean. Drawn from nature by Sir Grenville Temple, W.L.

Leitch, Major Irton & Lieut. Allen. Fisher, Son & Co., [1840]                                   £380
FIRST EDITION, 4to., bound in two volumes; pp.156; folding map, extra-engraved pictorial title & 63

other steel-engraved plates; a few spots on first & final leaves but a very good set in contemporary half

maroon morocco, gilt, marbled sides (rubbed), all edges gilt; ex libris W.D. Mackenzie of Fawley

Court.   

PART III - c. Art & Illustrated including Children's Books

263    ANDERSEN, Hans Christian. Danish Fairy Legends and Tales. Translated by

Caroline Peachey. With a Memoir of the Author. Third edition, enlarged. With 120

illustrations, chiefly by foreign artists. Henry G. Bohn, 1861.    £85
Pp.xxxii,456; 12 full-page and numerous vignette wood-engravings; a good uncut copy in original

blind-stamped green cloth of Bohn's Illustrated Library; backstrip uniformly faded; ex libris Constance

Strachey, Sutton Court, 1886. Caroline Peachey's original edition of 1846 contained only fourteen tales,

the second of 1852 swelled to 'forty-five, being, in fact, the only complete collection printed in this

country.... [translated] from the original Danish, not from any of the numerous versions which have

appeared in Germany.' This  surprisingly uncommon third edition (reprinted by Bell in 1881) adds

'twelve additional stories, published in 1852 and 1853, under the name of 'Historier'.' Osborne Cat.

pp.578.   

264    ANDREWS, John. The Price Guide to Victorian, Edwardian and 1920s Furniture

(1860-1930) Antique Collectors' Club, 1981.    £15
4to., pp.217; c650 illustrations in half-tone; a good copy in original cloth & dust-wrapper.   

265    B.B. [WATKINS-PITCHFORD, Denys.] The Little Grey Men. A story for the young

at heart. Illustrated by Denys Watkins-Pitchford. Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1946.        £165
Second edition, sm.4to., pp.190; 8 colour plates & various black & white vignettes; a very fresh copy in

original cloth & lightly soiled & frayed pictorial dust-wrapper (several tears & half-inch loss from head

& tail of backstrip fold). First published in 1942, this edition adds colour plates for the first time.   

266    BEAUMONT, Cyril W. Ballet Design Past & Present. The Studio Ltd., 1946.    £40
FIRST EDITION, lg.4to., pp.xxxii,216; several hundred illustrations including over 50 in colour; a

very good copy in slightly frayed & marked dust-wrapper.   

267    BECKER, Harry.   THOMPSON, David. Harry Becker 1865-1928. Wildlife Art

Gallery, Suffolk, 2002.    £20
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.128; illustrations in colour & monochrome throughout, many full-page; new

in original cloth & dust-wrapper; reduced from £28. A beautifully produced study with additional

essays by Simon Loftus and Adrian Bell.   

268    BENTLEY, E. Clerihew. More Biography. With illustrations by G.K. Chesterton,

Victor Reinganum, Nicolas Bentley and The Author. Methuen & Co., 1929.    £25
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.x,108; fifty full-page sketches; a good copy in original canvas-backed

boards, paper labels   

269    BEWICK, John.   BERQUIN, Armand] The Looking-Glass for the Mind. A reprint of

the edition of 1792, with the Original Illustrations by Bewick. With an introduction by

Charles Welsh. Griffith, Farran, Okeden and Welsh, 1885.    £30
First Edition thus, pp.xvi(8)271 + 32pp. publishers' catalogue; Bewick's wood-engraved vignettes

throughout; a good copy in original half cloth, marbled sides; extremities rubbed but sound.   



270    BLOXAM, Matthew Holbeche. The principles of Gothic ecclesiatical architecture,

elucidated by question and answer. Fourth edition. John H. Parker, Oxford, [1841].    £25
12mo., pp.(8)254; wood-engraved vignettes throughout; contemporary half calf, newly re-backed

retaining old label. First published in 1829 and much reprinted & enlarged with a 3vol. 11th ed. in

1882. This edition not in BM Cat.   

271    BLYTHE, Ronald. First Friends. Paul [Nash] and Bunty, John [Nash] and Christine -

and Carrington. Viking, 1999.    £15
First Trade Edition, sm.4to., pp.156 + colophon; half-tone & colour plates and illustrations in line

throughout; very good in dust-wrapper. The friendship of the Nash brothers, Christine Kühlenthal and

Dora Carrington from their days together at the Slade and through the '20s. told through their letters

discovered by Blythe after the death of John & Christine Nash. First published the previous year by the

Fleece Press in an edition of 300 copies. Published at £25.   

272    BUCKLEY, Chris. Tibetan Furniture. Identifying Appreciating Collecting Thames &

Hudson, 2005.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xii,227; over 200 illustrations in colour; new in dust-wrapper.200

illustrations. The first comprehensive account with excellent illustrations of many beautiful pieces,

mostly 17th - 19thC. Buckley describes the main types of Tibetan furniture, their origin, use and

principal designs.   

273    CARROLL, Lewis. The Complete Illustrated Lewis Carroll. With an introduction by

Alexander Woollcott. Illustrations by John Tenniel. Wordsworth Editions, 1991.    £15
First Edition of this collection; folio, pp.xvi,1165; illustrations in line; a good copy in dust-wrapper.

Includes ten pieces here first collected.   

274    CHAPBOOK.   TOM STEADY. A pretty history for good children. American Tract

Society, New York, [c.1840].    £25
32mo., (93 x 66mm.), pp.16; each with wood-engraved vignette; light stain & spotting but well

preserved. From the Haley & Arnold Collection.   

INDESTRUCTIBLE BOOK

275    CHILDREN'S BOOK. Bertie's [Indestructible] Treasury. With more than One

Hundred Pictures. David Bogue [c1850]    £65
150 x 110mm, pp.(100); frontispiece, title vignette & wood-engraved illustrations throughout (mostly

half-page); printed on linen; slight fraying on some bottom edges, but generally well preserved in

original blind decorated blue cloth, lettered in gold. An early reader with alphabets, lessons with words

of two & three letters, and progressive texts to accompany illustrations of activities, animals, birds, &c.

Copac records a six-part series of c16pp. booklets issued by Bogue 1846-51, but not this apparent

'omnibus' version in more deluxe binding of which we have been unable to locate another copy.   

276    CHILDREN'S BOOK. Ruth and her friends. A story for girls. Copyright Edition.

bound with: BROWN, John. Horae Subsecivae. Rab and his Friends, and other papers.

Bernhard Tauchnitz, Leipzig, 1860, 1862.    £15
16mo., pp.300; wood-engraved frontispiece; (8)340(2); good copies in contemporary half calf, morocco

label, a little rubbed but sound. 'Ruth...' first appeared in 1857 and is anonymous in NSTC.   

277    CLARK, Kenneth &   BALNIEL, Lord. [Editors.] A commemorative catalogue of the

Exhibition of Italian Art held in the... Royal Academy, Burlington House, 1930. [In two

volumes.] Oxford University Press, 1931.    £55
FIRST EDITION, 2vols., folio; pp.xxviii,350; xiv; colour frontispiece & 252 collotype plates; a good

uncut set of this deluxe production in original green buckram & lightly worn dust-wrappers; ex libris

George Vernon. Introduction by Roger Fry; includes sections on: Paintings, Drawings, Manuscripts &

Bookbindings, Sculpture, Maiolica, Glass, Metalwork, Textiles & Cassoni.   



278    CLIFT, Bessie H. [Editor] Nursery Rhyme Plays. A selection of 24 nursery rhymes to

be sung and acted in character... Arranged to traditional airs, with easy

accompaniments, by W.H. Clift. Second Edition. E.J. Arnold, Leeds, [c1915]    £20
Sm.4to., pp.58 + 6pp. illustrated catalogue; a few pencil marks but well preserved in original pictorial

green cloth. 24 rhymes with words, music & instructions.   

279    COX, J. Charles. English Church Fittings Furniture and Accessories. With an

introduction by Aymer Vallance. B.T. Batsford, 1922.    £25
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xii,320; 275 illustrations in half-tone & line; very good in original blue

cloth, gilt, & slightly frayed dust-wrapper (price torn away).   

280    CROSS, John Keir.   PARSONS, John R. [Illustrator] Jack Robinson with pictures by

John R. Parsons. a Peter Lunn book 1945.    £20
FIRST EDITION, landscape format; pp.(26); full-page illustrations in colour throughout; a very good

copy in original pictorial cloth; ex libris Ruari McLean with his catalogue card noting Robert Harling

as designer. A striking period piece, the illustrations somewhere between Peake & Emett.   

281    CRUIKSHANK, George. The History of Jack & The Bean-Stalk. Edited and

illustrated with six etchings by George Cruikshank. David Bogue [1854]    £45
FIRST EDITION, 1st issue; sm.4to., pp.32; frontispiece of Jack climbing the bean-stalk and five other

etched plates (with 8 illustrations); faint browning & marginal water stains on most plates but generally

well preserved in original pictorial green card covers; lightly soiled & rubbed along fold but sound;

ownership signature of Ruari McLean. Cohn 197 with all first issue points. Cruikshank's Fairy Library

no.II.   

282    CRUIKSHANK, George. Illustrations of Time. W. Kent & Co., Late David Bogue

[c1860]    £55
Landscape folio, 275 x 375mm, pictorial title & 35 illustrations on six etched plates printed on heavy

paper; stabbed as issued, backstrip reinforced, preserved in cloth-backed card folder. First & final leaves

browned, edges somewhat bruised & frayed, thumbnail hole at foot of final plate affects imprint but well

clear of etchings.   

283    CRUIKSHANK, George. Phrenological Illustrations, or An Artist's View of [the]

Craniological System of Doctors Gall and Spurzheim. Frederick Arnold, 1873.    £65
Landscape folio, 265 x 365mm, title with vignette, text leaf & 33 illustrations on six etched plates

printed on heavy paper; stabbed as issued in paper wrappers (worn) and printed card folder, lightly

soiled, neatly rebacked; edges bruised and a little frayed but generally well preserved. First published in

1826, Cruikshank cites the recent British Association discussion of Phrenology to justify this reissue.

Cohn 178 (1826 ed.).   

284    DAVIES, Randall. Victorian Water-Colours at Windsor Castle. Country Life Ltd.,

1937.    £30
FIRST EDITION, no.23 of 750 copies; 4to., pp.viii,52; 30plates; a good copy in lightly rubbed original

maroon cloth.   

285    DULAC, Edmund. Edmund Dulac's Fairy-Book. Fairy Tales of the Allied Nations.

Hodder & Stoughton, [1916]    £85
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(10)170; frontispiece & 14 other tipped-in colour plates on captioned

mounts; fore-edge of firts two leaves bruised, otherwise well preserved in original buff cloth, decorated

in black & blue; backstrip a little darkened and rubbed at head & tail but sound & attractive.

Presentation inscription on bookplate dated 1917. Flier for Dulac's Original Drawings (frayed) laid in.   

286    DULAC, Edmund.   FITZGERALD, Edward. Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. Rendered

into English verse by Edward FitzGerald. Hodder and Stoughton, [1909]    £95
First Dulac Edition, lg.4to., pp.(10) + 56 leaves printed on rectos only; 20 mounted colour plates within

gold borders, captioned tissue guards; green decorative borders throughout; a very good copy of this

celebrated edition in original red cloth, blocked in gold; gilt faded on backstrip, slight rubbing at

extremities, but well preserved.   



287    FISCHEL, Dr Oskar.   BOEHN, Max von.] Modes & Manners of the Nineteenth

Century as represented in the pictures and engravings of the time. Translated by M.

Edwardes with an introduction by Grace Rhys. 1790 - 1878. In three volumes. J.M.

Dent, 1909.    £85
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, 3vol., pp.xvi,179; (6)164; (6)157; profusely illustrated throughout in

colour, half-tone & line; a very good set of this handsome production in original decorated green silk

cloth. Complete as issued; a fourth volume, 1879-1914, appeared in 1927.   

288    FISHER, Stanley W. English Blue and White Porcelain of the 18th Century... With a

foreword by Bernard Rackham. B.T. Batsford, 1947.    £38
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xvi,190; 45 plates (4 in colour) & various facsimile marks & border

patterns; a good copy in original cloth & frayed dust-wrapper.   

289    FOLKARD, Charles [Illustrator]   WALTER, L. Edna [Editor] Mother Goose's

Nursery Rhymes. Complete Edition. Containing eight full-page illustrations in colour

and numerous illustrations in the text. A. & C. Black, 1928.    £18
First Edition thus, pp.viii,216(4)adverts.; 8 colour plates & numerous line-illustrations in text; slight

spotting of first & final leaves but well preserved in original blue pictorial cloth. Enlarged from the

1924 edition which included only four colour plates.   

290    GARDINER, Sons & Co. Ltd. Catalogue No.175. Gardiner, Sons & Co. Ltd., Bristol,

March, 1936.    £75
Pp.xl,1088; illustrations in line & half-tone throughout including several colour plates; a good copy in

original red cloth, a little marked, backstrip faded but sound. A marvellous period record of

architectural domestic & industrial fittings and equipment from tiled fire-places to stained glass;

bathroom fittings, rainwater goods, cast-iron stoves, war memorials, &c., &c.   

291    GROVE, Eliza. Little Harry's Book of Poetry. Short poems for the nursery. With

seventy-seven Engravings on Wood. Chiefly from drawings by Keeley Haswell. David

Bogue, 1854.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.228(4)adverts.; full-page & vignette engravings throughout; a good copy in

original blue cloth, decorated in gold & blind, all edges gilt, by Bone & Son; edges slightly rubbed.

Well printed in large types with ornamented initials on good paper.    

292    ILLUSTRATED Exhibitor and Magazine of Art. [In two volumes.] John Cassell,

1852.    £55
FIRST EDITION, sm.folio, 2vols. bound in 1; pp.(4)412; (4)408; full-page & vignette

wood-engravings throughout; a sound copy in contemporary half calf, neatly rebacked retaining old

backstrip. Launched in the wake of Cassell's successful Great Exhibition record of the previous year,

only these two volumes appeared before being re-titled The Illustrated Magazine of Art. Includes much

on industry, manufacturies, inventions & discoveries, as well as fine & applied art.   

293    JEFFERIES, Richard.   MILLER PARKER, Agnes. Field and Hedgerow being the

Last Essays... With an introduction and notes by Samuel J. Looker. Wood Engravings

by Agnes Miller Parker. Lutterworth Press, 1948.    £15
First Edition thus, pp.388; full-page & vignette wood-engravings throughout; very good in slightly

rubbed dust-wrapper.   

294    JEFFERIES, Richard.   MILLER PARKER, Agnes. The Life of the Fields. With an

introduction and notes by Samuel J. Looker. Wood Engravings by Agnes Miller Parker.

Lutterworth Press, 1947.    £15
First Edition thus, pp.292; full-page & vignette wood-engravings throughout; very good in frayed

dust-wrapper (minor loss from head & tail of backstrip fold).   

295    JOKELSON, Paul. Sulphides. The Art of Cameo Incrustation. Galahad Books, New

York, 1968.    £15
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.159; 31 colour & 108 half-tone illustrations; a good copy in

dust-wrapper of this study of the art of cameo manufacture.   



296    JONES, Barbara. Follies & Grottoes. Constable, 1974.    £30
Second edition, revised & enlarged; sm.4to., pp.xx,459; illustrations in half-tone & line throughout

including many by the author; a very good copy of this excellent study & guide in original cloth &

slightly creased dust-wrapper.   

297    JOURDAIN, Margaret. Regency Furniture 1795-1820. Country Life Ltd., 1949.    £20
Third edition, revised & enlarged; 4to., pp.xvi,188; frontispiece & 235 half-tone illustrations; a very

good copy in original cloth & frayed dust-wrapper (repaired).   

298    KEENE.   HUDSON, Derek. Charles Keene. Pleiades Books, 1947.    £15
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.56; 3 tipped-in colour plates, 8 text illustrations & 54 monochrome plates; a

good copy in slightly marked original cloth.   

299    KING, William. English Porcelain Figures of the Eighteenth Century. Medici Society,

1925.    £28
 FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.xii,16; 8 colour & 72 half-tone plates; a good copy in original blue cloth.

300    MANKOWITZ, Wolf. Wedgwood. E.P. Dutton, New York, 1953.    £40
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.284; 8 colour plates & 116 items illustrated in monochrome; a very good

copy in original blue buckram & frayed pictorial dust-wrapper.   

301    MAYNE, William. A Grass Rope. Illustrated by Lynton Lamb. Oxford University

Press, 1957.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.(8)167; illustrations in line throughout; a good copy in slightly faded original

cloth & pictorial dust-wrapper (worn at edges, lacks two-inch section at head of backstrip fold).   

302    MILNE, A.A. The House at Pooh Corner. With decorations by Ernest H. Shepard.

Methuen & Co., 1928.                                                                                              £340
FIRST EDITION, pp.xii,178(2); illustrations in line throughout; endpapers lightly marked (from

dust-wrapper), top corners bumped, but a nice copy in original pink cloth, gilt, pictorial dust-wrapper

lightly dust-soiled & frayed with slight loss from head & tail of backstrip.   

303    MITFORD, Mary Russell. Our Village. With an introduction by Anne Thackeray

Ritchie and one hundred illustrations by Hugh Thomson. Macmillan and Co., 1893.    £20
First Edition with these illustrations; pp.lx,256; illustrations in line throughout; contemporary

ownership signature on fly-leaf & verso of frontispiece (with show-through), otherwise a very nice copy

of this delightful edition in Macmillan's 'Cranford' series; original dark blue cloth, elaborately blocked

in gold, all edges gilt.   

304    NORTON, Mary. The Borrowers. With illustrations by Diana Stanley. J.M. Dent,

1952.                                                                                                                        £225
FIRST EDITION, pp.159; coloured frontispiece and brown-printed line illustrations in text throughout;

a very good copy of this children's classic in original pictorial green cloth, dust-wrapper chipped at head

& tail of backstrip fold, 35 x 25mm blank piece torn from top margin of lower wrapper, edges bruised

and slightly soiled but generally well preserved.   

305    OMAN, Charles. The Golden Age of Hispanic Silver 1400-1665. Victoria and Albert

Museum, 1968.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xlviii,70(2); 278 illustrations on 179 plates; a very good copy in the

dust-wrapper.   

306    PEAKE, Mervyn. The Craft of the Lead Pencil. Allan Wingate, 1946.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.22; full-page & smaller illustrations throughout; slight spotting on first & final

leaves but a good copy in original pictorial cloth, a little rubbed at extremities; pencilled ownership

signature of Ruari McLean.   



307    RACKHAM, Arthur.   IRVING, Washington. Rip Van Winkle. With Drawings by

Arthur Rackham. William Heinemann, 1905.                                                            £120
Second impression; 4to., pp.viii,57(3); 50 tipped-in colour plates on coloured mounts with captioned

tissue guards (one torn without loss), other illustrations in line by Rackham; intermittent light spotting

but a good copy in original green cloth, pictorially blocked in gold; rebacked preserving original

backstrip, corners repaired; extremities lightly rubbed but sound.   

308    RACKHAM, Arthur.   WAGNER, Richard. Siegfried & The Twilight of the Gods.

With illustrations by Arthur Rackham. Translated by Margaret Armour. William

Heinemann, 1911.                                                                                                    £135
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.x,182(2); 30 tipped-in colour plates on tinted mounts with captioned tissue

guards, title vignette & various text illustrations in line; a very good copy in original gold-blocked tan

buckram; slightly rubbed at extremities, upper cover a little marked, gilt on backstrip faded, otherwise

well preserved.   

309    ROSENGARTEN, A. A Handbook of Architectural Styles. Translated from the

German by W. Collett-Sandars. A new edition. Chatto and Windus, 1888.    £20
Pp.xxii,509 + 32pp. publishers' catalogue; 639 full-page & vignette wood-engravings; a good copy in

slightly rubbed & marked original decorated cloth, uncut & partly unopened.   

310    ROTHENSTEIN, William. Twelve Portraits. Faber, 1929.    £20
FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.(8); 12 plates in black or sepia with captioned tissue guards; very good in

heavily foxed & frayed dust-wrapper. Includes: Einstein, Eliot, Shaw & Beerbohm.   

311    SHAW, Bernard.   FARLEIGH, John [Illustrator] The Adventures of the Black Girl

in her Search for God. Constable, 1932.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.75 + colophon; full-page & vignette wood-engravings throughout; a very good

copy of this tour-de-force in pictorial boards & most of the glacine wrapper; ex libris J.R. Abbey.   

312    SIMONSON, Lee. The Art of Scenic Design. A pictorial analysis of stage setting and

its relation to theatrical production. Harper & Brothers, New York, 1950.    £30
FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.(14)174; colour frontispiece & c.250 illustrations in line & half-tone; a

very good copy in original cloth & frayed dust-wrapper (sketches on lower wrapper);  label of George

G. Harrap, the English distributors, on title.   

313    SOLON, M.L. A Brief History of Old English porcelain and its manufacturies...

Bemrose & Son, 1903.    £25
FIRST EDITION, no.1020 of 1250 copies; pp.xvi,256 + advert. leaf; 20 colour plates & 74 in black &

white; original two-tone cloth, rubbed & soiled but sound, top edge gilt, others uncut.   

314    SPARROW, Walter Shaw. British Sporting Artists from Barlow to Herring. Spring

Books, 1965.    £15
4to., pp.xii(2)249; 86 plates, several in colour; a good copy of this standard work in repaired

dust-wrapper.   

315    SPENCE, Basil. Phoenix at Coventry. The Building of a Cathedral. Bles, 1962.    £35
No.485 of 500 special copies, signed by the author; pp.xviii,141; 47 illustrations, some in colour,

including work by John Piper, Graham Sutherland and Jacob Epstein; a very good copy in the original

gilt buckram,  glacine wrapper & slip-case, of the deluxe edition.   

316    WHISTLER, Laurence. Rex Whistler 1905-1944. His life and his drawings. Art and

Technics, 1948.    £25
FIRST EDITION, sm.4to., pp.104; illustrations throughout; very good in chipped dust-wrapper.   

317    WOOD, Walter.   WILKINSON, C.A. [Illustrator] Fishing Boats & Barges from the

Thames to Land's End. Twenty woodcuts by C.A. Wilkinson. Text by Walter Wood.

John Lane, 1922;    £40
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.(12)96; 20 full-page illustrations; a very nice copy of this handsome

production in original decorated tan cloth & frayed dust-wrapper (with minor loss).   



318    YEATS.   ARNOLD, Bruce. Jack Yeats. Yale University Press, 1998.    £15
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.x,418; 17 colour plates & 238 illustrations in half-tone; new in

dust-wrapper. An important study of the artist, illustrator & writer and his circle, published at £25.   

PART III - d. Natural History, Sport, Transport & Miscellaneous

319    ALDIN.   FIFE, Duncan. Scarlet Blue and Green. A Book of Sporting Verse. With

illustrations by Cecil Aldin. Macmillan and Co., 1932.    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.viii,64; four colour plates & illustrations in sepia throughout; a good copy in

differentially faded red cloth, gilt.   

320    BEAUFORT, Duke of. Driving. Illustrated by G.D. Giles and John Sturgess. Third

Edition. Longmans, Green and Co., 1890.    £25
Pp.xvi,426(4) adverts.; frontis. & illustrations throughout; a little rubbed but a good copy in original

decorated brown cloth of the Badminton Library. Cards for Red Rover London to Brighton coach runs

in 1960 & 1963 laid in.   

321    CECIL, Hon. Mrs Evelyn. London Parks and Gardens. With illustrations by Lady

Victoria Manners. Archibald Constable, 1907.    £45
FIRST EDITION, pp.x,384; 25 colour plates with captioned tissue guards; some faint spotting but a

good copy of this deluxe production in original decorated cloth, gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut; a littled

rubbed & bumped at extremities.   

322    COOK, E.T. [Editor] The Century Book of Gardening. Country Life Library. Country

Life and George Newnes... [1903]    £30
Folio, pp.x,610xiii(index); colour frontispiece and full-page & vignette illustrations in half-tone

throughout; a good copy of this attractive period piece in original pictorial cloth, all edges gilt.

Evidently the first book-form edition of a work which originally appeared in parts, 1899-1900.   

323    CORNISH, C.J. Animal Artisans and other studies of birds and beasts. Two portraits...

and twelve drawings by Patten Wilson. Longman, Green, and Co., 1907.    £15
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxxiv,274; 14 plates; a good copy in slightly marked original cloth, gilt; from the

library of the publisher Charles James Longman with his bookplate (by L. Speed, 1891).

PUBLISHER'S COPY   

324    CREW, F.A.E. Organic Inheritance in Man. Oliver and Boyd, 1927.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xxviii,214 + advert. leaf; frontispiece & 37 figures in text; original cloth a little

worn at head & tail of backstrip from which an accession number has been largely erased, library marks

on endpapers but none on printed pages.   

325    DOMESTIC ECONOMY. CASSELL'S Household Guide: being A Complete

Encyclopaedia of Domestic and Social Economy, and forming a Guide to Every

Department of Practical Life. [In four volumes.] Cassell, Petter, and Galpin, [1870s]   

                                                                                                                                 £150
4vols. 4to., each c.400pp.; 8 colour plates and wood-engraved illustrations throughout; a very good set

in original decorated brown cloth, gilt, of this popular & wide-ranging guide which first appeared in

parts 1869/71. Revised in 1877/8, this is probably the reissue of 1873/4. Includes: Cookery, Gardening,

Management of Children, Medicine, Furniture and The Toilette...   

326    DRUMMOND, Henry. The Ascent of Man. Hodder and Stoughton, 1894.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,444 + advert. leaf; original blue cloth, rubbed & a little worn but sound.

Professor Drummond's Lowell lectures on evolution, doubtless influenced by his anthropological

observations made during expeditions in central Africa.   

327    EDWARDS, Lionel. [Illus.]   OGILVIE, Will H. A Handful of Leather. Illustrated by

Lionel Edwards. Constable, 1928.    £45
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xii,96; eight colour plates mounted on tinted paper; some light spotting but a

good copy in original deluxe tan leather, top edge gilt, others uncut; a little rubbed but well preserved.   



328    ENGLISH, James Lake. A Manual for the preservation of the Larger Fungi in their

natural condition... also a new process for the preservation of Wild Flowers... Alfred B.

Davis, Epping, 1882.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,41 + advert leaf; a very good copy in original blue cloth. With two autograph

letters (3pp. & 4pp.) from English to G.N. Maynard (of Ipswich Museum), dated Nov. & Dec., 1883,

discussing various aspects of the preservation of fungi for museums. Maynard's recipe for 'Preserving

Natural Colour of Plants', noted on rear endpaper.   

329    HUNT, John Dixon. William Kent Landscape garden designer. An assessment and

catalogue of his designs. Zwemmer, 1987.    £20
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.176; half-tone plates & facsimiles throughout; very good in dust-wrapper.   

330    KARSON, Robin. Fletcher Steele. Landscape Architect. An Account of the

Gardenmaker's Life 1885-1971. Abrams, 1989.    £15
FIRST EDITION, 4to., pp.xxiv,344; 231 illustrations iincluding 18 colour plates; inscription on

endpaper, otherwise very good in dust-wrapper.   

331    LONGMAN, C.J.   WALROND, Col. H. Archery. With numerous illustrations.

Longmans, Green and Co., 1894.    £55
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,534; frontis., 2 maps & 194 illustrations; a very good copy in original

decorated brown cloth of the Badminton Library; extremities slightly rubbed.   

332    LOUDON, John Claudius.   LOUDON, Mrs J.W. Editor. Loudon's Encyclopaedia of

Plants. New edition, corrected to the present time. Longman, Brown, Green and

Longmans, 1855.    £95
Pp.xxi(2)1574 + 24pp. publishers' catalogue for November, 1856; 21,286 wood-engravings of plants; a

good copy of this massive work in modern buckram, morocco label; bookplate of C.S. Nicholson. First

published in 1829, this much enlarged edition includes supplements of plants introduced to Britain since

1827 by W.H. Baxter, George Don and David Wooster of the Ipswich Museum.   

DESIGNER'S COPY

333    MORETON, C. Oscar. Old Carnations and Pinks. With an introduction by

Sacheverell Sitwell and eight colour plates by Rory McEwen. George Rainbird in

association with Collins, 1955.    £35
FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.xii,51; 8 colour plates;  a good copy in original cloth-backed decorated

boards & matching dust-wrapper (a little worn at edges). From the library of Ruari McLean who

designed the book for George Rainbird.   

334    MOTORING. The Highway Code. Issued by the Minister of Transport with the

Authority of Parliament. (With Supplementary Notes) His Majesty's Stationery Office,

[c1935]    £20
Pp.24; various diagrams in line; a very good copy in original printed blue wrappers.   

335    MOTORING. JUDGE, Arthur W. Modern Motor Cars and Commercial vehicles...

[In four volumes.] Caxton Publishing, [1931].    £35
FIRST EDITION, 4vols., 4to., pp.x,273; viii,279; viii,270; viii,278; four 'coloured models'; 24

half-tone plates & 1293 illustrations & figures in text; a good set in slightly marked original cloth,

backs a little faded.   

336    PHOTOGRAPHY.   HEPWORTH, Thomas Cradock. Editor] The Year Book of

Photography and Amateur's Holiday Guide for 1896. Fully Illustrated. The Photographic

News, 1896.    £25
Pp.628; illustrations & plates throughout by various techniques; includes over 250pp. adverts.; a good

copy in original blue cloth, upper cover design largely rubbed away; original printed card wrappers

bound in. Started in 1864, this issue saw a relaunch as 'Reference-Book... to the Photographic Worker'

under the editorship of Thomas Hepworth who had taken over in 1892.   



337    PLUES, Margaret. Rambles in Search of Wild Flowers, and how to distinguish them.

Second Edition. Journal of Horticulture and Cottage Gardener Office, 1864.    £55
Pp.xii,349 + advert. leaf; 18 hand-coloured plates; slight spotting of first & final leaves but a good copy

in original green cloth, gilt; a little rubbed at extremities. Freeman 3044.   

338    [RENNIE, James.] Insect Architecture. Second edition. Charles Knight, 1830.    £25
12mo., pp.xii,420; wood-engraved vignettes throughout; a nice copy, partly unopened, in original buff

linen of Knight's Library of Entertaining Knowledge; double green paper labels; minor wear at head &

tail of backstrip, otherwise well preserved. Includes much on bees, wasps & ants.   

339    RHIND, William. A History of the Vegetable Kingdom; embracing the physiology of

plant, their uses to man and the lower animals, and their applications in the arts,

manufactures, and domestic economy. Illustrated. Blackie and Son, 1857.    £85
Lg.8vo.,. pp.xii,720; frontispiece, extra engraved pictorial title (browned) & 41 engraved plates (22

hand-coloured with multiple images); old repair to one plate (no loss), light waterstain in gutter margins

at head, otherwise well preserved in contemporary half green calf, backstrip gilt with morocco label;

marbled sides worn at head but sound. A massive compilation which first appeared in 1840. 29 plates

were added in 1855 including seven relating to Australian plants with new accompanying text 'by a

gentleman long resident in these colonies'.   

340    ROUTLEDGE, Robert. [Editor] Science in Sport made Philosophy in Earnest. Being

an attempt to illustrate some elementary principles of physical knowledge by means of

toys and pastimes. With illustrations. George Routledge, 1877.    £40
FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,332(4) adverts.; wood-engraved illustrations throughout; inner hinges

cracked but a nice copy in original green pictorial cloth blocked in black & green, all edges gilt.   

341    SHELLS.   BAXTER, George. [Illustration] Shells and their inmates. [Frontispiece

printed in colours by G. Baxter.] Religious Tract Society, 1841.    £40
FIRST EDITION, 16mo., pp.xvi,214 + advert. leaf; colour printed frontispiece (lightly spotted) and

wood-engraved vignettes throughout; a very good copy in original green cloth, decorated in blind and

gold; ownership inscrition of Ruari McLean. Lewis, Baxter 370.   

342    TAVERNER, Eric. Salmon Fishing. With contributions by G. La Branche, Eric Parker,

W.J. Menzies, &c. The Lonsdale Library Volume X. Seeley, Service, [1948]    £15
Pp.472; colour frontis. & 110 half-tone plates, 214 illustrations in text; a very good copy in original

two-tone buckram, gilt.   

343    TYAS, Robert. The Wild Flowers of England or favourite Field Flowers popularly

described. With twenty-four highly coloured groups of flowers by James Andrews.

Large Paper Edition Revised. Houlston and Wright, 1866.                                        £150
Two vols. bound in one (as issued); pp.xii,196; viii,192; 24 most attractive hand-coloured plates; a very

good copy in original green cloth, elaborately blocked in gold, all edges gilt; ownership monogram 'CL'

pasted at head of title.   

344    TYNDALL, John. Heat. A mode of motion. Sixth Edition. Longmans, Green, and Co.,

1880.    £25
Pp.xx,591; folding frontispiece & 125 wood-engraved illustrations in text; a sound copy of Tyndall's

best-seller in original cloth, backstrip faded, light crease in upper cover.   

345    WALSINGHAM, Lord.   PAYNE-GALLWEY, Sir Ralph. Shooting. Field and

Covert. [with] Moor and Marsh. With numerous illustrations. [In two volumes.]

Longmans, Green and Co., 1887/86.    £30
FIRST EDITION of vol. II (2nd. Ed. of vol.I) pp.xvi,357(2); xiv,348; illustrations throughout; a very

good copy in original decorated brown cloth of the Badminton Library; backstrips slightly faded.   

346    WEIR, Capt. Robert.   BROWN, J.Moray. Riding [with] Polo. Illustrated by G.D.

Giles [& others]. Longmans, Green and Co., 1891.    £25
FIRST EDITION, pp.xiv,423; frontis. & illustrations throughout; a little rubbed but a good copy in

original decorated brown cloth of the Badminton Library.   



347    WELLS, David A. [Editor] Annual of Scientific Discovery: or, year-book of facts in

Science and Art for 1857. Gould and Lincoln, Boston, 1857.    £35
FIRST EDITION, pp.xviii,406 + advert. leaf; engraved frontispiece; a very good copy in original

blind-stamped cloth, lettered in gold. Includes articles on photography, fire-arms, electricity, African &

Arctic exploration, astronomy, &c., &c.   

348    WISDEN.   CAINE, C. Stewart [Editor] Wisden's Cricketers' Almanack for 1929. John

Wisden and Co., 1929.                                                                                              £350
Pp.707; hardback in original brown cloth, gilt, backstrip a little crumpled, lower corners bumped,

extremities lightly rubbed, but generally well preserved. The 66th edition.   

349    WISDEN.   PRESTON, Norman [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1947. Sporting

Handbooks Ltd. for John Wisden and Co., 1947.                                                       £110
Pp.xxxii,715; hardback in original brown cloth, slightly soiled, gilt lettering faded but legible, generally

well preserved. The 84th edition.   

350    WISDEN.   PRESTON, Norman [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1948. Sporting

Handbooks Ltd. for John Wisden and Co., 1948.    £45
Pp.xxxii,843; original limp printed linen, slightly soiled, backstrip concave, upper cover creased but

generally well preserved. The 85th edition.   

351    WISDEN.   PRESTON, Norman [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1949. Sporting

Handbooks Ltd. for John Wisden and Co., 1949.    £35
Pp.viii,935; hardback in original brown cloth, slightly soiled & rubbed, worn at edges, short splits in

hinges, inner hinges cracked, gilt lettering faded but legible, generally well preserved. The 86th edition.   

352    WISDEN.   PRESTON, Norman [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1950. Sporting

Handbooks Ltd. for John Wisden and Co., 1950.    £30
 Pp.viii,1003; original limp printed linen, a little rubbed & creased along backstrip but generally well

preserved. The 87th edition.

353    WISDEN.   PRESTON, Norman [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1951. Sporting

Handbooks Ltd. for John Wisden and Co., 1951.    £20
 Pp.xvi,1019; original limp printed linen, slightly soiled, backstrip concave, but generally well

preserved. The 88th edition.   

354    WISDEN.   PRESTON, Norman [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1952. Sporting

Handbooks Ltd. for John Wisden and Co., 1952.    £35
Pp.viii,1030; hardback in original brown cloth, slightly soiled, gilt lettering faded but legible, generally

well preserved. The 89th edition.   

355    WISDEN.   PRESTON, Norman [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1979. John

Wisden & Co., 1979.    £15
Pp.xxiv,1155; illustrations; a very good copy in original tan cloth. 116th edition.   

356    WISDEN.   WOODCOCK, John [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1984. Queen

Anne Press for John Wisden and Co., 1984.    £10
121st year; pp.iv,1291; a good copy in slightly rubbed original limp cloth.   

357    WISDEN.   WOODCOCK, John [Editor] Wisden Cricketers' Almanack 1985. John

Wisden and Co., 1985.    £10
Pp.(4)1280(4); very good in original limp cloth. The 122nd edition.   

358    WITHERING, W. A systematic arrangement of British Plants. Corrected and

condensed; preceded by an introduction to the study of Botany...by W. MacGillivray.

Third edition. Printed for Scott, Webster and Geary, 1835.    £25
12mo., pp.viii,407; hand-coloured frontispiece & 9 other engraved plates with 155 figures (spotted); a

sound copy in original green cloth, lettered in gold, short splits in upper hinge.   



PART IV - A miscellany of recent acquisitions

359    ADAM, Frank.   The Clans, Septs, and Regiments of the Scottish Highlands.   Revised by Sir Thomas

Innes of Learney. Seventh Edition. W. & A.K. Johnston, Edinburgh, 1965. Pp.xii,624; 17 plates,

folding map & 112 colour illustrations of tartans; a good copy in original cloth & frayed dust-wrapper.   

   £20

360    ASIMOV, Isaac.   The Tragedy of the Moon. Abelard-Schuman, 1974. FIRST UK EDITION,

pp.xvi,220; a very good copy in lightly dust-soiled dust-wrapper.      £8

362    BARTON, Margaret.   SITWELL, Osbert. [Editors]   Sober Truth.   A Collection of

Nineteenth-century Episodes, Fantastic, Grotesque and Mysterious. With a preface by Osbert

Sitwell and seventeen illustrations. Duckworth, 1930. FIRST EDITION, pp.280; 17 half-tone plates;

a good copy in original lightly dust-soiled yellow buckram. 46 'episodes' from Mermaids & Joanna

Southcott to Tom Thumb, Jack the Ripper and Dreyfus, via Shelley's death, Fonthill, Madeleine Smith,

The Marie Celeste, Tichborne Claimant, &c.    £25

363    BELLOW, Saul.   Him with His Foot in His Mouth and Other Stories. Secker & Warburg, 1984. First

UK Edition, pp.(8)294; a very good copy in the dust-wrapper.      £8

364    BELLOW, Saul.   Humboldt's Gift. A novel. Secker & Warburg, 1975. First UK Edition, pp.(4)487; a

very good copy in differentially faded dust-wrapper.    £12

365    BELL, Robert [Editor]   Early Ballads illustrative of history, traditions, and customs;   also Ballads

and Songs of the Peasantry of England taken down from oral recitation and transcribed from

private manuscripts, rare broadsides, and scarce publications. George Bell, 1877. Pp.viii,472;

publisher's catalogues at front & back; a good copy in original green blind-stamped cloth of Bohn's

Standard Library; ex libris James Frederick Imray.    £15

366    BOSWORTH, N.   A Treatise on the Rifle, Musket, Pistol, and Fowling-piece....   J.S. Redfield, New

York, 1846. [Facsimile reprint by Standard Publications Inc., West Virginia, c.1950] Pp.113,11;

frontispiece; a very good copy in original cloth, lettered in gold.    £12

367    BROOKNER, Anita.   A Friend from England. Jonathan Cape, 1987. FIRST EDITION; pp.205;

slight edge browning but a very good copy in dust-wrapper.      £8

368    BROOKNER, Anita.   Latecomers. Jonathan Cape, 1988. FIRST EDITION, pp.(4)248; very good in

dust-wrapper.    £12

369    BROOKNER, Anita.   A Misalliance. Jonathan Cape, 1986. FIRST EDITION, pp.191; slight edge

browning but a very good copy in dust-wrapper.    £10

370    BULLEN, A.H. [Editor]   Lyrics from the Dramatists of the Elizabethan Age. Lawrence and Bullen,

1893. 12mo., pp.xxx,301; a good uncut copy of this attractive edition, printed at the Chiswick Press;

original maroon cloth with elaborate flower & leaf gilt decoration on upper cover & backstrip, top edge

gilt, others uncut.    £12

371    BURGESS, Anthony.   Beard's Roman Women. A novel.   Photographs by David Robinson.

Hutchinson, 1977. FIRST UK EDITION, pp.155(3); colour & half-tone plates from photographs; a

very good copy in pictorial dust-wrapper (with short tear).    £25

372    CALVINO, Italo.   Marcovaldo   or The seasons in the city. Translated from the Italian by William

Weaver. Secker & Warburg, 1983. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, pp.(6)121; a fine copy in the

dust-wrapper.    £15

373    CALVINO, Italo.   Mr Palomar.   Translated from the Italian by William Weaver. Secker & Warburg,

1985. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, pp.iv,118; a fine copy in the dust-wrapper.    £15

374    CAMPBELL, Roy.   The Georgiad.   A satirical fantasy in verse. Boriswood Limited, 1931. FIRST

EDITION, pp.64; very good in original cloth & glacine wrapper, and additional pictorial wrapper,

lightly soiled & spotted with wear & minor loss at head & tail of backstrip fold and corners. Printed at

Alcuin Press, Chipping Campden.    £15

375    CLAUDEL, Paul.   Three Poems of the War.   Translated into English verse by Edward J. O'Brien.

With the French Text. Introduction by Pierre Chavannes. Yale University Press, Humphrey Milford,



1919. FIRST EDITION, pp.53; slight spotting but well preserved in original cloth-backed printed

boards, paper label, uncut.    £30

376    COBBETT, William.   COLE, G.D.H. [Editor]   Letters from William Cobbett to Edward Thornton

written in the years 1797 to 1800. Edited with an introduction and notes. Oxford, 1937. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xlvi,127; a nice copy in original cloth & frayed dust-wrapper.    £20

377    COPPARD, A.E.   Silver Circus. Tales. Jonathan Cape, 1928. FIRST EDITION, pp.288; uncut in

original cloth-backed silver boards, paper label; dust-wrapper a little soiled otherwise a very good copy.

   £30

378    DAY LEWIS, C.   Noah and the waters. Leonard & Virginia Woolf at The Hogarth Press, 1936.

FIRST EDITION, pp.59; a good copy in lightly soiled original yellow cloth. Woolmer 383b.    £15

379    DE QUINCEY, Thomas.   Essays sceptical and anti-sceptical, on problems neglected or

misconceived. James Hogg, Edinburgh, 1858. Pp.(4)iv,352; two leaves torn in margin from clumsy

opening, first & final leaves guarded, otherwise a sound copy in modern cloth.    £15

380    DISHER, Maurice Willson.   Victorian Song from dive to drawing-room.   Decorated with 'fronts'

from ballads and piano pieces. Phoenix House, 1955. FIRST EDITION, pp.256; 31 plates; a very

good copy in frayed dust-wrapper.    £10

381    DURRELL, Lawrence.   Clea. a novel. Faber and Faber, 1960. FIRST EDITION, pp.287; very good

in lightly soiled dust-wrapper.    £20

382    FELLOWES, Edmund Horace.   The English Madrigal Composers. Oxford, 1921. FIRST

EDITION, pp.364; musical illustrations throughout; a good copy of this standard work in original blue

cloth, gilt, backstrip uniformly faded.    £12

383    FELLOWES, Edmund Horace.   English Madrigal Verse 1588-1632.   Edited from the Original Song

Books by E.H. Fellowes. Oxford, 1950. Pp.xxiv,644; a few pencilled notes but a good copy of this

standard work in original red cloth, gilt.    £12

384    FIRBANK, Ronald.   The New Rythum and other pieces. Duckworth, 1962. FIRST EDITION,

pp.134(2); 15 plates; very good in slightly rubbed dust-wrapper.      £8

385    FRASER, Antonia. [General Editor]   Kings and Queens of England.   Fourteen volumes from 'The

Life and Times...' series. Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1972-81 14vols., each pp.224; illustrations in

colour & half-tone throughout; well preserved in pictorial dust-wrappers. The collection comprises:

Edward I, II, III, IV; Elizabeth I; Henry V, VII, VIII; King John; Mary Tudor; Richard I, II, III;

William I.    £56

386    GIBBON, J. Murray.   Canadian Folk Songs (Old and New)   Harmonizations by Geoffrey O'Hara

and Oscar O'Brien. Decorations by Frank H. Johnston. J.M. Dent, 1927. FIRST EDITION,

pp.xxii,105; accompanying music throughout; good copy in linen-backed boards, slightly faded.    £12

388    HARWOOD, Gina.   Haphazard. Elkin Mathews & Marrot, 1933. FIRST EDITION, pp.viii,55; a

very good unopened copy of this uncommon collection of verse in lightly dust-soiled original

buckram-backed printed boards.    £25

389    HEINE, Heinrich.   WOLFE, Humbert [Translator]   Portrait of Heine. The Cresset Press, 1930.

FIRST EDITION, no.234 of 500 copies on hand-made paper, signed by the translator; pp.xiv,201;

original green lambskin, backstrip darkened, top edge gilt, others uncut; card slip-case. Well printed

with German & English texts on facing pages.    £20

390    HENDERSON, W. [Editor]   Victorian Street Ballads.   A selection of popular ballads sold in the

street in the nineteenth century. Country Life, 1937. FIRST EDITION, pp.160; facsimile frontis. &

vignettes throughout; a good copy in original cloth-backed boards & lightly soiled pictorial

dust-wrapper.    £15

391    HOWARD, Hon. Edward.   The Change of Crownes. A Tragi-Comedy.   Edited from the manuscript

prompt copy by Frederick S. Boas. Oxford for The Royal Society of Literature, 1949. FIRST

EDITION, pp.viii,99(2); frontis.& one other plate of the original ms. of 1667 from which this first

printing was taken; very good in original blue cloth.    £12



392    HUXLEY, Aldous.   Brave New World Revisited. Chatto & Windus, 1959. Pp.164; a very good copy

of the second impression in slightly soiled dust-wrapper.    £25

393    KEMP, Harry.   Chanteys and Ballads.   Sea-Chanteys, Tramp-Ballads and other ballads and poems.

Brentano's, 1922. First UK Edition, pp.173; a very good copy in slightly marked original printed blue

boards.    £15

394    LANE, Joan. [Editor]   Coventry Apprentices and their Masters 1781-1806. Printed for The Dugdale

Society, Stratford, 1983. FIRST EDITION, folio, pp.xiv,144; a very good copy in original boards.   £12

395    LAWSON, Cecil C.P.   A History of the Uniforms of the British Army. Volume III. Kaye & Ward,

1974. Sm.4to., pp.xii,264; colourplate frontispiece & 113 line illustrations in text; very good in original

cloth & slightly soiled dust-wrapper.    £15

396    LEE, Laurie.   Cider with Rosie.   With drawings by John Ward. The Hogarth Press, 1959. FIRST

EDITION, pp.280; illustrated; a nice copy in slightly frayed pictorial dust-wrapper with neat repairs at

head & tail of backstrip panel.    £25

397    LEWIS, C.S.   Poems. Geoffrey Bles, 1964. FIRST EDITION, pp.xvi,142; very good in slightly frayed

dust-wrapper.    £25

398    MARSHALL, Roderick.   William Morris and his Earthly Paradises. George Brazillier, New York,

1981. Pp.xviii,315(3); a very good copy in slightly soiled dust-wrapper.    £12

399    MASEFIELD, John.   The Bluebells and other verse. Heinemann, 1961. FIRST EDITION,

pp.(6)205; very good in original buckram & slightly frayed dust-wrapper.      £8

400    MEGROZ, R.L. [Editor]   Letters of Women in Love.   Disclosing the Female Heart from Girlhood to

Old Age. Thornton Butterworth, 1929. FIRST EDITION, pp.318; first & final leaves spotted,

otherwise well preserved in frayed dust-wrapper.    £10

401    OPIE, Iona And Peter [Editors]   The Oxford Dictionary of Nursery Rhymes. Oxford, 1951. FIRST

EDITION, pp.xxviii,467; illustrations & facsimiles throughout; a very good copy of this classic

account in original cloth & frayed pictorial dust-wrapper.    £20

402    OPIE, Iona And Peter.   The Singing Game. Oxford, 1985. FIRST EDITION, pp.xxii,521; half-tone

& music illustrations; very good copy in dust-wrapper of this important study, fully indexed.    £20

403    SIDGWICK, Frank [Editor]   Popular Ballads of the Olden Time.   Fourth Series. Ballads of Robin

Hood and other Outlaws. Sidgwick & Jackson, 1912. FIRST EDITION, 12mo., pp.xxxii,229 +

advert. leaf; very good in original green cloth, paper label (slightly browned).    £12

404    SIMPSON, Harold.   A Century of Ballads 1810 - 1910.   Their composers and singers, with some

introductory chapters on 'Old Ballads and Ballad Makers'. Illustrated. Mills & Boon, [1910] FIRST

EDITION, pp.xii,349(3) adverts. & 32pp. publishers' catalogue; facsimile plates & numerous half-tone

portraits; a good copy in original green cloth, a little rubbed.    £18

405    WILLIAMSON, Henry.   In the Woods. St Albert's Press, 1960. FIRST EDITION, no.692 of 1000

copies; pp.(4)54(4)colophon & device; very good in pictorial dust-wrapper over card; faint price stamp

on upper wrapper. A fragment of biography.    £20

**************************************************************************

OUR LATEST PUBLICATION

406    WEST KENT REGIMENT.   CROOK, Capt. Ronald Lewis. Wartime Letters of a

West Kent Man. The World War Two letters and related correspondence of Captain

Ronald Lewis Crook, 6th Battalion, The Queens Own Royal West Kent Regiment, who

was killed in action in Tunisia, 30th November 1942. Edited by Martin Lewis Crook.

Privately Published [Distributed by Claude Cox Books, Ipswich] 2007.    £15
FIRST EDITION, limited to 400 copies; sm.4to., pp.x,132; 20 half-tone illustrations, facsimiles &

map; new in printed laminated card covers. A moving account, skilfully edited, with useful appendices.

We are sole distributors of this book, trade terms available.   


